
20
10

]
5

6
,5

7
8

.0
0

-4
,5

2
6

.0
0

5
2

,0
5

2
.0

0

—
4

pr
oj

ec
te

d* -
4 5m> X

;
"
0 5

_*
.

4& to

0
5

T
i ""* ©5 t
r © -

2"
.

o
«

w ™ * O O 2
.

o

20
09

!
5

5
,0

1
2

.0
0

-2
,4

9
9

.0
0

-2
,0

3
9

.0
0

5
0

,4
7

4
.0

0 01 e
n -«
4

M 0>

r~
~~

2
0

0
8

5
6

,4
5

1
.0

0
-3

,9
5

0
.0

0
-1

,8
8

9
.0

0

5
0

,6
1

2
.0

0

2
0

0
7

5
1

,0
4

7
.0

0
-3

,2
9

3
.0

0
-3

,5
1

6
.0

0

4
4

,2
3

8
.0

0

2
0

0
6

4
4

,7
1

3
.0

0
2

,0
5

9
.0

0
-1

,0
3

1
.0

0

4
5

,7
4

1
.0

0

2
0

0
S

3
7

,6
2

7
.0

0

-1
,2

3
1

.0
0

-6
3

7
.0

0

3
5

,7
5

9
.0

0

E
x

h
ib

it of
p

ag
e

2
0

0
4

3
1

,7
5

1
.0

0
-3

,4
4

6
.0

0
-4

5
7

.1
0

2
7

,8
4

7
.9

0

2
0

0
3

2
4

,3
9

7
.0

0

-2
,5

7
6

.0
0

-1
1

8
.0

0

2
1

,7
0

3
.0

0

,2
00

1

2
0

0
2

1
4

,0
0

0
.0

0
-1

,3
0

5
.0

0
-1

2
8

.8
1

1
2

,5
6

6
.1

9

20
00

19
99

,

2
0

0
1

1
1

,2
8

0
.0

0

1
1

,2
8

0
.0

0

fo
r

m
is

si
ng

2
0

0
0

2
0

,5
3

8
,0

0

2
0

,5
3

8
.0

0

ar
e

5
0

6
7

2
6

re
tu

rn
s

N
o

:

1
9

9
9

D
or

ity
ID

T
a
x

e
s

"

3
6

,7
0

0
.0

0

3
6

,7
0

0
.0

0

ta
x

an
d

A N
o

te
s

W
2

S C
a
se

T
a
x

Y
e
a
r

in
c
o

m
e

F
e
d

C
a
T

a
x

N
e
t



2
0

1
0

5
6

,5
7

8
.0

0

5
6

,5
7

8
.0

0

pr
oj

ec
te

d*

ho
ur

ly
$

2
4

/h
r

2
0

0
9

5
5

,0
1

2
.0

0

5
5

,0
1

2
.0

0

3
4

2
.0

0

2
,9

5
0

.0
0

4
,8

3
4

.0
0

6
,5

9
0

.0
0

6
,4

3
0

.0
0

0
.0

0

2
1

,1
4

6
.0

0

ho
ur

ly
$

2
2

/h
r

to
ta

l

2
0

0
8

•

5
6

,4
5

1
.0

0

2
,0

1
6

.0
0

1
,7

1
9

.0
0

1
,4

0
1

.0
0

1
,2

9
4

.0
0

5
0

,0
2

1
.0

0

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

ho
ur

ly
$

2
2

/h
r

B
o

n
u

s
e
s

to
ta

l

2
0

0
7

5
1

,0
4

7
.0

0
1

,8
6

5
.0

0
1

,5
2

3
.0

0
1

,9
0

1
.0

0
1

,3
0

1
.0

0
44

,4
57

.0
0

ho
ur

ly
$

2
1

/h
r

bo
nu

se
s

2
0

0
6

4
4

,7
1

3
.0

0
1

,8
0

9
.0

0
1

,1
0

5
.0

0
8

7
8

.0
0

1
,0

4
2

.0
0

39
,8

79
.0

0

pr
of

it.

w
ith

ou
t

ho
ur

ly
$

1
9

/h
r

4%

sa
la

ry

E
x

h
ib

it ofat

2
0

0
5

3
7

,6
2

7
.0

0

9
8

3
.0

0

T
^e

T
oo

34
,6

77
.0

0

aw
ar

de
d

p
ag

e

ar
e ad

ju
st

ed

r ho
ur

ly
$

1
8

/h
r

2
0

0
4

3
1

,7
5

1
.0

0
3

4
2

.0
0

31
,4

09
.0

0

an
d

S
ep

te
m

be
r

36
hr

s/
w

k is
lin

e

ho
ur

ly
$

1
7

/h
r

co
m

pa
ny

is bo
tto

m

bo
nu

se
s to

2
0

0
3

1
5

,8
3

0
.0

0

15
,8

30
.0

0 pa
y

th
e tim

e
an

d

ho
ur

ly
$

1
5

/h
r noof ba
se

fu
ll

re
tr

oa
ct

iv
el

y

w
er

e

am
ou

nt
s

2
0

0
2

^

14
,0

00
.0

0

th
er

e

ho
ur

ly
$

1
2

/h
r

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

ab
ov

e
ho

lid
ay

s,

$2
4/

hr

1
4

,0
0

0
.0

0

di
ff

er
en

tia
l

bo
nu

s
pu

bl
ic to

th
e

pa
yr

ol
l,

2
0

0
1

1
1

,2
8

0
.0

0

11
,2

80
.0

0 al
l

sh
ow

on
20

09 hr
an

d in
cr

ea
se

d

ho
ur

ly $4

5
0

6
7

2
6 of a ab

ov
e

$
1

0
/h

r

ba
se

d

w
ee

ke
nd

s w
as

ra
te

2
0

0
0

$9
00

0
re

ce
iv

e

gr
id

th
e

pa
y

N
o

:

sh
ee

t

ho
ur

ly
$

1
Q

/h
r in

ID 20
,5

33
.0

0

D
or

ity 20
,5

38
.O

C
T

—
—

—
™

—

di
sc

re
tio

na
ry

ea
rn

in
g

co
m

pr
is

es

5
20

09

A
C

a
se

W
ag

es

"l
ej

o
o

o
o

i

ar
e w

or
ke

rs is
w

or
k

S 1
9

9
9

2.
3.

4,
an

d

36
,7

00
.0

0
sa

la
ry

$
1

9
/h

r

N
o

te
s

B
on

us
es

O
ve

rt
im

e
G

ra
ve

ya
rd

E
m

er
ge

nc
y

L
in

es N
ov

em
be

r
In



Earnings Statement

UNITED EMERGENCY ANIMAL CLINIC Period Beginning: 08/09/2010

905 DELL AVENUE Period Ending: 08/24/2010

CAMPBELL, CA 95008 Pay Date: 08/31/2010

00000000004

Taxable Marital Status: Married SOPHIA A DORITY
Exemptions/Allowances:

Federal: 2

CA: 2

Social Security Number:

Earnings rate hours this period year to date * Excluded from federal taxable wages

Regular 24.0000 23.00 552.00 29,607.36

Regular 28.0000 49.00 1,372.00 Your federal taxable wages this period are

Overtime 36.0000 .95 34.20 1,964.16 $1,877.32

Overtime 42.0000 .98 41 .16
Other Benefits and

Bonus 80.60 1,229.56
Information this period total to date

Call In 50.00 50.00
Pto Balance 5.28

Holiday 2,409.54
Vac Balance ' ! •' 22.50

Holiday O/T 106.96

Sick 384.00

Vacation 1,968.00

ii;ri|||la|lllllllllllil| l|§lllfll|i§ 37,719.58

Deductions Statutory

Federal Income Tax -127.64 2,588.29

Social Security Tax -116.40 2,088.00
5;

Medicare Tax -27.22 488.32

CA State Income Tax - 32 .15 698.55

CA SUI/SDi Tax -21.75 388.05

Other

Checking 1 -1,552.16

Hsa -100.00* 1,600.00

Medical 125 -152.64* 2,442.24

Misc 86.68

Pet Food . 25.44
uj;

Met Pay
CC:

$0.00 LUi

CO
<!

w

5F,ir ! DDCJUj'lErn AU 1rlSM'J JCJ fY-VOLVHEU ArigA i'jJU3 1 SrJ ^jggM^fJ^HfS^^

UNITED EMERGENCY ANIMAL .CLINIC? Advice number: •

905 DELL AVENUE . ' -• " / ^Pay^date:£\;s/W \ ,08/31/2Q10~':ifV
i ' J CAMPBELL,, CA 95008 " •"%

Deposited to the account of account number transit ABA amount

SOPHIA A DORITY xxxxxx3099 xxxx xxxx $1,552.16

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

OS Bank of Araereca^ m ^s==
I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN'EBANfc

1500 NEWELL AVENUE, SLBE 2S) NON-NEGOTiABLE
. WALNUT CREEK CA 9459£^



o o; o o: o; o o. m, to o cm o o <»- m o o o to O O fO
o O o: o o O' o: o o. •^ it- in O, o O- o o o o OJ -a- CD O: O o r-- O o to Sf

O o o o O: o 00 CD Oc O o : O' CO CD, O': O co O' LO O' o: o 1«- "H5r
S3 si si S3 si o OJ CM S3 Si S3 93: OJ OJ S3 O CM S3 o LO cn3 CO CM WD S3, Si Si S3 CO CO CO

-5 S3 s*3, Si, Si a* *o •*:

O) CO CO o O O' o o CO O O o o o o CO O;
?

o O o OJ. o, o ~.o
o o CO o O o o. o>: OJ O O o o o o o CO CO o o o o o o in ©•

; in:
~3

CO, o O, o o CO oj CO O O, o o o o CO O: in -a- O' o '• O' •* •a-. o 3)
"3- CM Si S3 S3 Si LO en oj S3 Si Si ; S3 S3 si CO S3 CJ O ©3- LO^3 CD o

s «3 si
55

Si si si CM CD CM CM
SO: *0v to"

w

'at" ' r"o: o' "d- "6' "o" o "o CO O o o o; o" "S O O CO a O O o; LO C5: o CO
o o CM o. o o o o' LO, CD CO o o o o o o O OJ OJ in O: O o O o

O: o o O o o CO O o o , o- o o CM CM CD O CM CM CO O o IS-
; S3 **: Si si so Si si in Si si S3 Si si Oi OJ CO' CM LO

Si in si •5
CD o O: CO- o3 S3 Si CM CO

< si S3- ; to-; cm":
*«:

o o; o; O o o to en O o o o o o O O' o CM CO O O' OJ o o :'':«»:
o - o r*-: o o O o o CM r- CO O o o o o O' O' o o CO s o in. CM o o CM •: -csa-

a. o o, o o o o CM CO CO o o o o o o O O : CO CD o; m : ,W
: S3 S3 S3 si Si CO Ol o «9r S3 S3 Si ce- m Si Si CD Ol': CM CMa CO C<5 O'

Si si fcf3:. S3 CD Ol
si S3 S3 : 03 GO t& •'•**

O- O OJ: O- O O O O LO O Q O O LO
o O LO O1 O, O O CJ O 1^ O O o: o o o

O. O O o> o o o o o: o lo O. -^1- CM CD
o tn era- co id » e » ««- o* eo^ m cm' cy* t^ O f- CM

O «& in: «e; 69- CO' €* «0

CM

o -*- o o o. o: o CO o O' o' o o: CM r>: o O o. o
o O f; o o o o o: CM o; o o o o in OJ: LO o. o o

> o cm' O O O CO o -^- OJ r^ o o- CJ r- o o in o o. o LO' 1-- CM O o, CO
«* in; *& w eft ce w co r~- w « © is OJ CM;O eo if* OJ o S3 o to

T- *0 O «5 CO CM CM CO S3- Ol OJ
to or S3: S3 S3

o co: o o o co o LO CO LO CO o o a' "o' c5 "ex co O. CO;
—---

:~0' "o'-' "cr
o O, CO.: O O O CM O: CM o CO o o o o o o o o -a-; O o o CJ o

o CM o CO o O: o co; o LO in o o; CO r~- '*•: o O: o o ol
CO. OJ: CO «3«
S3- CO

Q CjO \fj\ •£#?-

o lo o o o o in c5 'f~' •"o o: 'o Ol O O O; O CD
O. CO O: O; O. O- OJ o. CO O: o: o o o: o: O O O N-'.
o co o o Q d oS o N-; o: o o 10.0 10 O CO

m <N CM 69 €& *»• IO «? SM CO ^f:ra CO CM
S3 CO CM LO

-3
S3 S3

o o: o lo c3 co co; O O CJ
p: CM r-~ p CJ o LO O O' O O O LO CO

S3 CJ: t-1 CM O O O «3 O O LO OJ ^f" O O
S3 OJ 00 S3 S3 SJ *3- CO: S3- S3 CM O

LO S3 CO CO CM CO
S3 S3 S3 S3

o O LO O O O O O O ^f: CM OJ O O U3 O CO O O "*:
o w3. o: O O O CJ o oj: CO CO CJ O lo O O O O OJ

O LO CJ CD O O O O •* CD LO O O -* O O Lo; O O CM Tf O CM CO ^ o: C3S
ra S3 O, S3 S3 S3 S3- S3- S3- CO CM CD S3: S3 — --

CM OJ
S3 S>

o i-; o o o. o o o co o cm o o as. o' o o o; O LO O' O CO.
p -r- p p p p: o o ^ o -<a- o o
o i^ to. o o o, O, CO ^-: O CM o o CO; O o r^ O CM, CO O O Tf

a. S3 OJ S3 S3 S3 S3 S3- LO CD S3 LO S3- S3 CO S3 S3 Ol S3 CM. LO r^ S3 N- CO: CO

< O » Si CM ID S3 CM in
: S3 S3

o •*; o o o. o o CO' CM o o o o o o in co: o; o O O O O CMp OJ p p o o o o CM CM m o. o, co o o, o O o o o to
o, cm o, o; o cj o o _ _. _ _ _>! cbj 0> O O O N- CO -t— o o to
S3 ^ S3 S3- CM CO S3 SS P, m S3 S3 S3 r*-. -w «3r cm en fx--ra LO w- T~

£f^
S

co &} CO.

CM

o cd o o o o: o o: o;
to p p

o! *-• o o ffli'
o o o lo; o o o o UO O; O; LO O; o CO o o Ol

o" oi o oc o p o o -^ co d d d m o m o fO o CM •ao
S3 OJ S3 S3 S3 LO, S3- SJ CO CD' S3 S3 S3 •^ » w cj »3 00 m h- to (O

S3 OJ S3 m- CD *fr m o
^_"- &>

m
«^ *^

O o o CD o o o o O: CO o; o o'- o- O; O; O; O; O CM CO o: CO CO r>; CO
O' to o o o o O CO o. o o; o o O OJ o ,t—.- N- o ^t.

3
o OJ; OJ: o o o O' o CO lo; CO o: o o o: o o OJ o CM cn o 01
S3 o S3 S3 «3 S3 CO: o! S3 si S3 S3 S3: -S3; CD -•4" o Ui i£« CO

CM S3 LO S3 CM ««• <-> CM
S3- S3 S3 S3 Si ^_1" *^

CM
te- *ft

'co" "cO:" o 'o o "o> "o "o': ~CD' o "o co "o ^CJ'-' CO to W3 o O. «o
LO o o CO o O' o. o o o co o o O LO

CM0> o o o LO o o CD o, o o O CO o o o CD t- LO, O. O T-
K S3 «3 -cr, «3 S3 OJ S3 S3 S3 S3 CD o S3 S3 LO r- Hi Si N- LO N-; S3 CO3 S3 S3 CD

< Si S3 S3 ^_" S3,

O 0> o>. o: o o O CO CM O O O O O O O O O. CD O O O T-
O O o O CD O O

O O ""si-' ^ oQ. d d d lo d d co*n €« *© e> 4^. -=}- •Wi «5- «jO- S3 S3 Si LO S3 S3 O<t> *a, S3 S3 m

OJ o

o

o c

o
OJ CD,- T»-

03 O

u. •"S.
O:

gJ CO (D ••S "c s

O ">i 2 fe 5 - F' "S' '-OI
0 0 OJ

S, a) (S- •B
2 : J5- tLI 5£

•=: W S: as
.E 5 -g o- S

a*
1? Ol fl.,-c-

o ; g CB- ":w.
15 32 "5S; "O.

sz- OJ. -E C
Q TJ Q 01Q. w. c t- > m

o S: OJ 0) Cfl®
CD ra jO' .2 J® 10. o CO Q 0.•a a.

o CJ) UJ c 0
OS r- "J << .-5: 03ro •c. > QJ in

Xi E; o WJ O
o to E as CD C.

lis "3 •C' u
T3

r' e. it:
o < <;. m'. •_;

u •o (J OJ, a> o m m » m ro x: ro' ^ "o 3 ^
O O O UJ m-; o X X a. O _I ^ O u_ D- 0. cc tr 3 U O p, O Q-: O 1~ W>: Q



fiifei^

Department oftheTreasury A ' ^
Internal Revenue Service £^r, _ , „-,«..

Publication ^<HUC*W ^cOr

(Rev. March 2004) (>Ve <^ ^ ^ r^ V*
Cat. No. 25757C ^^v^-S^L p?.W£r pr^Hf***

It*J^s&Jr
Innocent

Spouse Relief
(And Separation of
Liability and Equitable
Relief)

Get forms and other information
faster and easier by:
Internet • www.irs.gov or FTP • ftp.irs.gov
FAX • 703-368-9694 (from your fax machine)

Contents

Important Changes 1

~ Introduction 1

How To Ret»uest Re,jef •• • 2
^- Community Property Laws 3
\ Innocent Spouse Relief 4

Relief by Separation of Liability 6

Equitable Relief 7

How To Allocate the Understatement of Tax 9

Filled-in Form 8857 15

Flowcharts 16

Questions & Answers 19

How To Get Tax Help 21

Index 23

Important Changes
This publication has been revised to reflectchanges made
by Revenue Procedure 2003-61, which provides gui
dance for requesting equitable relief, ancf by final regula
tions relating to the relief discussed under Community
Property Laws.

Introduction
Many married taxpayers choose to file a joint tax return
because of certain benefits this filing status allows. Both
taxpayers are jointlyand individually responsible for the tax
and any interest or penalty due on the joint return even if
they later divorce. This is true even if a divorce decree
states that a former spouse will be responsible for any
amounts due on previously filed joint returns. One spouse
may be held responsible for all the tax due even if all the
income was earned by the other spouse.

In some cases, a spouse (or former spouse) will be
relieved of the tax, interest, and penalties on a joint tax
return. Three types of relief are available.

1) Innocent spouse relief.

2) Relief byseparation of liability.

3) Equitable relief.

This publication explains these types of relief, who may
qualifyfor them, and how to get them. You can also use the
Innocent Spouse Tax Relief Eligibility Explorer at
www.irs.gov to see if you qualify for innocent spouse
relief. Click on "individuals," "InnocentSpouses," and "Ex
plore ifyou are an Eligible Innocent Spouse."



Married persons who did not file joint returns, but who
live in community property states, may also qualify for
relief. See Community Property Laws, later.

What this publication does not cover. This publication
does not discuss filing an injured spouse claim. You are
an injured spouse ifyour share of the overpayment shown
on your joint return was, or is expected to be, applied
against your spouse's past-due federal debts, state taxes,
or child or spousal support payments. Ifyou are an injured
spouse, you may be entitled to receive a refund of your
share of the overpayment. For more information, get Form
8379, Injured Spouse Claim and Allocation.

Comments and suggestions. We welcome your com
ments about this publication and your suggestions for
future editions.

You can e-mail us at *taxforms@irs.gov. Please put
"Publications Comment" on the subject line.

You can write to us at the following address:

Internal Revenue Service

Individual Forms and Publications Branch
SE:W:CAR:MP:T:I

1111 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20224

We respond to many letters by telephone. Therefore, it
would be helpful if you would include your daytime phone
number, including the area code, in your correspondence.

Useful Items
You may want to see:

Forms (and instructions)

• 8857 Request for Innocent Spouse Relief

• 12510 Questionnaire for Requesting Spouse

How To Request Relief
File Form8857 or similar statement signed under penalties
of perjuryto ask the IRS for the types of relief discussed in
this publication. You only need to file one Form 8857 even
ifyou are requesting relief for more than one tax year.

You must attach a statement to Form 8857 explaining
why you believe you qualify for relief. You must also pro
vide certain information for each type of relief you are
requesting. See the instructions for Form 8857 for more
information.

You can help the processing of your request by com
pleting Form 12510, Questionnaire for Requesting
Spouse, and attaching it to Form 8857. To get Form
12510, go to www.irs.gov or call 1-800-TAX-FORM
(1-800-829-3676).

The IRS will reviewyour Form 8857, figure the under
statement or underpayment of tax and related interest and
penalties, and let you know if you qualify.

A completed Form 8857 is shown later.

Page 2

When to file Form 8857. You should file Form 8857 as
soon as you become aware of a tax liability for whichyou
believe only your spousg or formQr spouso should be held
liable. The following are some of the ways you may be
come aware of such a liability.

• The IRS is examiningyour tax return and proposing
a deficiency.

• The IRS sends you a notice.

You must file Form 8857 no later than 2 years after the
date on which the IRS first attempted to collect the tax from
you after July 22,1998. Examples ofattempts to collectthe
tax from you are garnishment of your wages and applying
your refund in a later year to the tax due for a previous
year.

_ Ifyou are requesting relieffrom liability arising
im from community property laws, a different filing

deadline applies. For details, see Community
Property Laws, later.

IRS spousal notification. The IRS informs your spouse
(or former spouse) if you request relief and allows your
spouse (or former spouse) to participate in the determina
tion of the amount of relief from liability. This applies to
requests for relief from joirit and several liability on a joint
return and from liability arising from community property
laws. If you are requesting relief from joint and several
liability on a joint return, the IRS must also inform your
spouse of its preliminary and final determination regarding
your request for relief.

Form 8857 filed by or on behalf of a decedent. An
executor (including any otlfier duly appointed representa
tive) may pursue a Form 8857 filed during the decedent's
lifetime. An executor (including any other duly appointed
representative) may also file Form 8857 as long as the
decedent satisfied the eligibility requirements while alive.
For purposes of relief by separation of liability (discussed
later), the decedent's marital status is determined on the
earlier of the date relief was requested or the date of death.

Situations in which you are not entitled to relief. You
are not entitled to innocent spouse relief forany tax year to
which the following situations apply.

1) A court of competent jurisdiction has issued, after
July 22,1998, a final decision on your tax liability in a
prior proceeding and rjslief from joint and several
liability was an issue iri that proceeding, or you
meaningfully participated in that proceeding and
could have requested relief from joint and several
liability.

2) You entered intoan offer in compromise with the
IRS.

3) Youentered intoa closing agreement with the IRS
that disposed ofthe same liability forwhich youwant
to seek relief.

Exception for agreements relating to TEFRA part
nership proceedings. You may be entitled to relief in (3)



ifyou entered into aclosing agreement for both partnership
items and nonpartnership items, while you were a party to
a pending TEFRA partnership proceeding. (TEFRA is an
acronym that refers tothe Tax Equity and Fiscal Respon
sibility Act of 1982" that prescribed the tax treatment of
partnership items.) You are not entitled to relief for the
nonpartnership items, butyou will be entitled to relief for
the partnership items (if you otherwise qualify).

Transferee liability not affected by innocent spouse
relief provisions. The innocent spouse relief provisions
do not affect tax liabilities that arise under federal orstate
transferee liability or property laws. Therefore, even if you
are relieved of the tax liability under the innocent spouse
relief provisions, you may remain liable for the unpaid tax
interest, and penalties to the extent provided by these
laws.

Example. Herb and Wanda timely filed their 2001 joint
income tax return on April 15, 2002. Herb died in March
2003, and theexecutor ofHerb's will transferred all ofthe
estate's assets to Wanda. In February 2004, the IRS as
sessed a deficiency for the 2001 return. The items causing
the deficiency belong to Herb. Wanda is relieved ofthe
deficiency under the innocent spouse relief provisions, and
Herb's estate remains solely liable for it. However the IRS
may collect the deficiency from Wanda to the extent per
mitted under federal or state transferee liability or property

Tax Court Review of Request
After you file Form 8857, you can ask the United States
Tax Court to review your request for relief in the followina
two situations.

1) You disagree with the IRS' final determination notice
telling you theextent towhich your request for relief
has been denied.

2) You do not receive a final determination notice from
the IRS within 6 months from the date you filed Form
8857.

The United States Tax Court is an independent judicial
bodyand is not part of the IRS.

You must file a petition with the United States Tax Court
in order for it to review your request for relief. You must file
the petition nolater than the 90th dayafter the date the
IRS mails its final determination notice to you. If you do not
file a petition, oryou file it late, the Tax Court cannot review
your request for relief.

You can get a copy of the rules for filing a petition
by writing to the Tax Court at the followina ad
dress.

United States Tax Court
400 Second Street, NW
Washington, DC20217

Oryou canvisit the Tax Court's website at
www.ustaxcourt.gov.

Community Property Laws
You must generally follow community property laws when
filing atax return if you are married and live in acommunity
property state. Community property states are Arizona,
California, Idaho, Louisiana, Nevada, New Mexico, Texas'
Washington, and Wisconsin. Generally, community prop
erty laws require you to allocate community income and
expenses equally between both spouses. However, com
munity property laws are not taken into account in deter
mining whether an item belongs to you or to your spouse
(or former spouse) for purposes of requesting any relief
from liability.

Relief for Married Persons Who Did
Not Fiie Joint Returns

Married persons who live in community property states, but
who did not file joint returns, have two ways to get relief.

Relief From Liability Arising From
Community Property Law

You are not responsible for the tax relating to an item of
ommunity income if allthefollowing conditions exist.

1) You did not file a joint return for the tax year.
2) You did not include an item of community income in

gross income.

3) The item of community income you did not include is
one of the following:

a) Wages, salaries, and other compensation your
spouse (orformer spouse) received for services
heorshe performed as an employee.

b) Income your spouse (or former spouse) derived
from a trade orbusiness he orshe operated as a
sole proprietor.

c) Your spouse's (or former spouse's) distributive
share of partnership income.

d) Income from your spouse's (or former spouse's)
separate property (other than income described in
(a), (b), or (c)). Use the appropriate community
property law to determine whatis separate DroD-
erty. K

e) Any other income that belongs to your spouse (or
former spouse) under community property law.

) You establish that you did not know of, and had no
reason to know of, that community income. See Ac
tual knowledge or reason to know, next.

) Under all facts and circumstances, it would not be
fair to include the item of community income in your
gross income. See Indications ofunfairness for liabil
ity arising from community property law, later.

Page 3

c

4

5



Actual knowledge or reason to know. You knew or had
reason to knowof an item of community income if:

• You actually knew of the item of community income,
or

• A reasonable person in similar circumstances would
have known of the item of community income.

Amountof community income unknown. If you are
aware ofthe source ofthe itemofcommunity income or the
income-producing activity, butare unaware ofthe specific
amount, you are considered to know or have reason to
know of the item of community income. Not knowing the
specific amount is not a basis for relief.

Reason to know. The IRS will consider all facts and
circumstances in determining whetheryou had reason to
know of an item of community income. The facts and
circumstances include:

• The nature of the itemof community incomeand the
amount of the item relative to other income items.

• Thefinancial situation ofyou and your spouse (or
former spouse).

• Your educational background and business experi
ence.

• Whether the item ofcommunity income represented
a departure from a recurring pattern reflected in prior
years' returns (for example, omitted income from an
investment regularly reported on prior years' re
turns).

Indications of unfairness for liability arising from com
munity property law. The IRS will consider all of the facts
and circumstances of the case in order to determine
whether it is unfair to hold you responsible for the under
statement oftax due to the item ofcommunity income.

The following are examples of factors the IRSwill con
sider.

• Whether you received a benefit, either directly or
indirectly, from the omitted item ofcommunity in
come (defined below).

• Whether your spouse (orformer spouse)deserted
you.

• Whether you and your spouse have been divorced
or separated.

For other factors see Factors for Determining Whether To
Grant Equitable Reliefon page 8.

Benefit from omitteditem of community income. A
benefit includes normal support, but does not include de
minimis (small) amounts. Evidence of a direct or indirect
benefit may consist of transfers of property or rights to
property, including transfers received several years after
the filing of the return.

For example, if you receive property, including life insur
ance proceeds, from your spouse (or former spouse) and
the property is traceable to omitted items of community

Page 4

income attributable toyour spouse (or former spouse), you
are considered to have benefitted fromthose omitted items
of community income.

Equitable Relief

Ifyou do not qualify for the reliefdescribed above and are
now liable for an underpayment or understatement of tax
you believe should be paid only byyour spouse(orformer
spouse), you may request equitable relief (discussed
later).

How and When To Request Relief

You request relief by filing Form 8857, as discussed ear
lier. Fill in Form 8857 according to the instructions.

For relief from liability arising from community property
law, you must file Form8857 no later than 6 months before
the expiration of the period of limitations on assessment
(including extensions) against your spouse for the tax year
for which you are requesting relief. However, if the IRS
begins an examination of your return during that6-month
period, the latest time for requesting relief is30days after
the examination begins.

Innocent Spouse Relief
By requesting innocent spouse relief, you can be relieved
of responsibility for paying tax, interest, and penalties if
yourspouse (orformer spouse) improperly reported items
or omitted items on your tax return. Generally, the tax,
interest, and penalties that qualify for relief can only be
collected from your spouse (or former spouse). However,
you are jointly and individually responsible for any taxi
interest, andpenalties thatdonot qualify for relief. The IRS
cancollect theseamounts from either you oryour spouse
(or formerspouse).

The IRS will figure the taxyou are responsible for after
you file Form 8857. You are not required to figure this
amount.Butifyouwish,youcan figure ityourself. See How
ToAllocate the Understatement of Tax, later.

You must meet allofthe following conditions to qualify
for innocent spouse relief.

1) You filed a joint return which has an understate
mentof tax duetoerroneous items(defined later)
ofyourspouse (orformer spouse).

2) You establish that at the time you signed the joint
return you did not know, and had noreason to know,
that there was an understatement oftax. (See Actual
Knowledge or Reason To Know, later.)

3) Taking into account all the facts and circumstances,
itwould be unfair to hoid you liable forthe under
statementoftax. (See Indications of Unfairness for
innocent Spouse Relief, later.)

Arequest for innocent spouse reliefwill notbe granted if
he IRS proves that you and your spouse (or former
pouse) transferred property to one another as part ofa

t
s



fraudulent scheme. A fraudulent scheme includes a
scheme to defraud the IRS or another third party, such as a
creditor, ex-spouse, or business partner.

Understatement of Tax

An understatement of tax is generally the difference be
tween the total amount of tax that should have been shown
on your return and the amount of tax that was actually
shown on your return.

Erroneous Items

Erroneous itemsare either of the following.

1) Unreported income. This is any gross income item
received byyour spouse (orformerspouse) that is
not reported.

2) Incorrect deduction, credit, or basis. This is any
improper deduction, credit, or property basis claimed
byyourspouse (orformerspouse).

The following are examples of erroneous items.

1) The expense for which the deduction is taken was
never paid or incurred. For example, yourspouse, a
cash-basis taxpayer, deducted $10,000 of advertis
ing expenses on Schedule C ofyourjoint Form
1040, but never paidforany advertising.

2) The expense does not qualifyas a deductible ex
pense. For example, your spouse claimed a busi
ness fee deduction of $10,000 that was for the
payment of state fines. Fines are not deductible.

3) No factual argument can be made to support the
deductibility ofthe expense. Forexample, your
spouse claimed $4,000 for security costs related to a
home office, which were actually veterinary and food
costs for your family's two dogs.

Actual Knowledge or Reason To
Know

You knew or had reason to know of an understatement if:

• You actuallyknew of the understatement, or

• A reasonable person in similar circumstances would
have known of the understatement.

Actual knowledge. If youactually knew aboutan errone
ous item that belongs to your spouse (or former spouse),
the relief discussed heredoes not apply to anypart ofthe
understatement of tax due to that item. You and your
spouse (or former spouse) remain jointly liable for that part
of the understatement. For information about the criteria
for determining whether you actually knew aboutan erro
neous item, see Actual Knowledge later under Relief by
Separation of Liability.

Reason to know. If you had reason to know about an
erroneous item that belongs to your spouse (or former
spouse), the relief discussed here does not applyto any
part of the understatement of tax due to that item. You and
yourspouse (orformerspouse) remainjointly liable forthat
part of the understatement.

The IRS will consider all facts and circumstances in
determining whether you had reason to know of an under
statement of tax due to an erroneous item. The facts and
circumstances include:

• The nature of the erroneous item and the amount of
the erroneous item relative to other items.

• Thefinancial situation ofyou andyour spouse(or
former spouse).

• Your educational background and business experi
ence.

• The extentofyourparticipation in the activity that
resulted in the erroneous item.

• Whether you failed to ask, at or before the time the
return was signed, about items on the return or omit
ted from the return that a reasonable person would
question.

• Whether the erroneous item represented a departure
from a recurring pattern reflected in prior years' re
turns (for example, omitted income from an invest
ment regularly reported on prior years' returns).

Partial relief when portion of erroneous item is
unknown. You may qualify for partial relief if, at the time
you filed your return, you had no knowledge or reason to
know of only a portion of an erroneous item. You will be
relieved of the understatement due to that portion ofthe
item if all other requirements are met for thatportion.

Example. At the time you signed your joint return, you
knew that your spouse did not report $5,000 of gambling
winnings. The IRS examined your tax return several
months after you filed itanddetermined thatyour spouse's
unreported gamblingwinningswere actually$25,000. You
established that you did not know about, and hkd no
reason to know about, the additional $20,000 because of
the way your spouse handled gambling winnings. The
understatement of tax due to the $20,000 will qualify for
innocent spouse relief if you meet theother requirements.
The understatement of tax due tothe $5,000 of gambling
winnings will not qualifyfor relief.

Indications of Unfairness for Innocent
Spouse Relief

The IRS will consider all ofthe facts and circumstances of
the case in order to determine whetherit is unfair to hold
you responsible for the understatement.

The following are examples offactors the IRS will con
sider.

Page 5



• Whether you received a significant benefit (defined
next), either directly or indirectly, from the under
statement.

• Whether yourspouse (orformer spouse) deserted
you.

• Whether you and your spouse have been divorced
or separated.

• Whether you received a benefit on the return from
the understatement.

For other factors, see Factors for Determining Whether To
Grant Equitable Relief laterunderEquitable Relief.

Significant benefit. Asignificant benefit is any benefit in
excess of normal support. Normal support depends on
your particular circumstances. Evidence of a direct or indi
rect benefit may consist oftransfers ofproperty orrights to
property, including transfers that may be received several
years after the year of the understatement.

Example. You receive money from your spouse that is
beyond normal support. The money can be traced to your
spouse's lottery winnings that were not reported on your
joint return. You will be considered to have received a
significant benefit from that income. This is true even if
your spouse gives you the money severalyears afterhe or
she received it.

Relief by Separation of Liability
Under this type of relief, you allocate (separate) the under
statement of tax (plus interest and penalties) on your joint
return between you and your spouse (or former spouse).
The understatement of tax allocated to you is generally the
amountyou are responsible for. See How To Allocate the
Understatement of Tax, later.

This type ofrelief is available only for unpaid liabilities
resulting from understatements of tax. Refunds are not
allowed.

To request relief by separation ofliability, you must have
filed ajoint return and meet eitherof the following require
ments at the time you file Form 8857.

• You are no longer married to, orare legally sepa
rated from, the spouse with whom you filed the joint
return for which you are requesting relief. (Under this
rule, you are no longer married if you are widowed.)

• You were nota member ofthe same household
(explained next) as the spouse with whom you filed
the joint return at any time during the 12-month pe
riod ending onthe date you file Form 8857.

Members ofthe same household. You and your spouse
are not members of the same household if you are living
apart and are estranged. However, you and your spouse
are considered members of the same household if any of
the following conditions are met.

Page 6

1) You and your spouse reside in the same dwelling.
2) You and your spouse reside in separate dwellings

but arenot estranged, and one of you istemporarily
absent from the other's household as explained in
(3) below.

3) Either spouse is temporarily absent from the house
hold and it is reasonable to assume that the absent
spouse will return to the household, and the house
hold or a substantially equivalent household is main
tained in anticipation ofthe absentspouse's return.
Examples of temporary absences include absence
due to imprisonment,, iliness, business, vacation, mil
itary service, or education.

Burden of proof. You must be able to prove that you
meet all of the requirements for separation of liability (ex
cept actual knowledge) and that you did not transfer prop
ertyto avoid tax (discussed later). You must alsoestablish
the basis forallocating the erroneous items.

Limitations on Relief

Even if you meet the requirements discussed previously a
request for relief by separation of liability will not be
granted in the following situations.

1) The IRS proves that you and your spouse (or former
spouse) transferred assets toone another as part of
a fraudulent scheme.Afraudulent schemeincludes
a scheme to defraud the IRS or another third party,
such as a creditor, ex-spouse, or business partner.'

2) The IRS proves that atthe time you signed your joint
return, you had actual knowledge (explained next) of
any erroneous items giving rise tothedeficiency that
were allocable to your spouse (or former spouse).
Forthe definition oferroneous items, see Erroneous
Items earlier under Innocent Spouse Relief.

3) Your spouse (or former spouse) transferred property
to you to avoid tax or the payment oftax. See Trans
fers of Property ToAvoid Tax, later.

Actual Knowledge

The relief discussed here does not apply to any part of the
understatement of tax due to your spouse's erroneous
items of which you had actual knowledge. You and your
spouse remain jointly andseverally liable for thispartofthe
understatement.

If you had actual knowledge of only a portion of an
erroneous item, the IRS will not grant relief for that portion
of the item.

You had actual knowledge ofan erroneous item if:
• You knew that an item ofunreported income was

received. (This rule applies whether ornot there was
a receipt of cash.)

• You knew ofthefacts that made an incorrect deduc
tion or credit unallowable.



If you establish that you signed your joint return under
duress, then it isnot a joint return, andyou are not liable for
anytax shown on that return or anytaxdeficiency for that
return. However, you may be required to file a separate
return for that tax year.

Transfers of Property To Avoid Tax

If your spouse transfers property (or the right to property)
to you for the main purpose ofavoiding tax orpayment of
ax, the tax liability allocated to you will be increased by the
air market value oftheproperty onthedate ofthetransfer.
he increase may not be more than the entire amount of

he liability. Atransfer will be presumed tohave as its main
urpose the avoidance of tax or payment of tax if the

ransfer ismade after thedatethatis1yearbefore thedate
n which the IRS sent its first letter of proposed deficiency
his presumption will not apply if the transfer was made
nder a divorce decree, separate maintenance agree
ent, or a written instrument incident to such an agree
ent. The presumption will also not apply if you establish

hat the transfer did not have as its main purpose the
voidance of tax or payment of tax.

If the presumption does not apply, but the IRS can
stablish that the purpose of the transfer was the avoid
nce oftax orpayment oftax, the tax liability allocated to
ou will be increased as explained above.

quitable Relief

you do not qualify for innocent spouse relief, relief by
paration of liability, or relief from liability arising from

ommunity property law, you may still be relieved of re
onsibility for tax, interest, and penalties through equita

le relief. If you request any of these types of relief, and the
S determines you do not qualify for any ofthem, the IRS

ill consider whether equitable relief is appropriate.
Unlike innocent spouse relief or separation of liability
u can get equitable relief from an understatement of

x (defined earlier under Innocent Spouse Relief) or an
nderpayment of tax. An underpayment of tax is an

ount of tax you properly reported on your return but you
ve not paid. For example, your joint 2001 return shows
at you and your spouse owed $5,000. You pay $2,000
th the return. You have anunderpayment of$3,000.

onditions for Getting Equitable
elief

u may qualify for equitable relief if you meet all of the
lowing conditions.

) You are not eligible for innocent spouse relief, relief
by separation of liability, or relief from liability arising
from community property law.

) You and your spouse (or former spouse) did not
transfer assets toone another as a part of a fraudu
lent scheme. Afraudulent schemeincludes a

Page 7

t
f
T
t
p
t
o
T
u
m
m
t
a

e
a
y

• Fora false or inflated deduction, you knewthat the
expense was not incurred, or not incurred to the
extent shown on the tax return.

Knowledge of the source of an erroneous item is not
sufficient to establish actual knowledge. Also, your actual
knowledge may not be inferred when you merely had a
reason to know of the erroneous item. Similarly, the IRS
does not have to establish that you knew of the source of
an erroneous item in orderto establish thatyou had actual
knowledge of the item itself.

Your actualknowledge ofthe propertax treatmentofan
erroneous item is not relevant for purposes ofdemonstrat
ing thatyou had actual knowledge ofthat item. Neither is
your actual knowledge of how the erroneous item was
treated on the tax return. For example, if you knew that
your spouse received dividend income, relief is not avail
ablefor thatincome even ifyou did notknow itwastaxable.

Example. Bill and Karen Green filed a joint return show
ing Karen's wages of $50,000 and Bill's self-employment
income of$10,000. The IRS audited their return and found
that Bill did not report $20,000 of self-employment income.
The additional income resulted in a $6,000 understate
ment of tax, plus interest and penalties. After obtaining a
legal separation from Bill, Karen filed Form 8857 to request
relief by separation ofliability. The IRS proved that Karen
actually knew about the $20,000 of additional income at
thetime shesigned thejoint return. Bill isliable for all ofthe
understatement oftax, interest, and penalties becauseall
ofitwas due tohis unreported income. Karen isalso liable
for the understatement of tax, interest, and penalties due to
the $20,000 of unreported income because she actually
knew of the item. The IRS can collect the entire deficiency
from either Karen or Bill because they are jointly and
individually liable for it.

Factors supporting actual knowledge. The IRS may
rely on all facts and circumstances in determining whether
you actually knew of an erroneous item at the time you
signed the return. The following are examples of factors
the IRS may use.

• Whether you madea deliberate effort to avoid learn
ing about the item in order to be shielded from liabil
ity.

• Whether you and your spouse (or former spouse)
jointly owned the property that resulted inthe errone
ous item.

Domestic abuse exception. Even if you had actual
knowledge, you may still qualify for relief if you establish
that:

• You were the victim of domestic abuse before sign
ing the return, and

• Because of that abuse, you did not challenge the
treatment of any items on the return because you
were afraid your spouse (or former spouse) would
retaliate against you.

E

If
se
c
sp
b
IR
w

yo
ta
u
am
ha
th
wi

C
R

Yo
fol

1

2



scheme to defraud the IRS oranother third party,
such as a creditor, ex-spouse, orbusiness partner.

3) Your spouse(orformer spouse) did not transfer
property toyou for the main purpose ofavoiding tax
or the payment of tax. See Transfers ofProperty To
Avoid Tax, earlier, under Relief by Separation ofLia
bility.

4) You did not file orfail tofile your return with the
intent to commit fraud.

5) You did not pay the tax. However, see Refunds,
later, for situations in which you are entitled to a
refund of payments you made.

6) You establish that, taking into account all the facts
and circumstances, it would be unfair to hold you
liable for the understatement or underpayment of tax
SeeFactors for Determining Whether To Grant Eaui
table Relief, later.

7) The income tax liability from which you seek relief
must be attributable to an item of the spouse (or
former spouse) with whom you filed the joint return
unless one of the following exceptions applies:

a) The item is attributable or partially attributable to
you solely due to the operation of community
property law. If you meet this exception, thatitem
will be considered attributable to your spouse (or
former spouse) for purposes of equitable relief.

b) If the item is titled in your name, the item is
presumed to be attributable to you. However you
can rebut this presumption based on the facts
and circumstances.

c) You did not know, and had no reason to know
that funds intended for the payment of tax were
misappropriated by your spouse (or former
spouse) for his or her benefit. If you meetthis
exception, the IRS will consider granting equitable
relief although the underpayment may be attribu
table in part or in full to your item, and only to the
extent thefunds intended for payment were taken
by your spouse (or former spouse).

d) You establish that you were the victim of abuse
before signing the return, and that, as a result of
the prior abuse, you did not challenge the treat
ment of any items on the return for fear of your
spouse's retaliation. If you meet this exception
relief will be considered although the deficiency or
underpayment may be attributable in part orin full
to your item.

Refunds

In the following situations, you are eligible to receive a
refund ofcertain payments you made.

Understatement of tax. If you are granted relief for an
understatement of tax, you are eligible for a refund of
Page 8

-

certain payments made under an installment agreeme
that you entered into with the IRS, if you have not defaulte
on the installment agreement. Only installment paymen
made after the date you filed Form 8857 are eligible for
refund. Additionally, you must establish that you provide
the funds for which you seek a refund. You are not i
default if the IRS did not issue you a notice of default
take any action to end the Installment agreement.

The amount of the refund is subject to the limit dis
cussed laterunder Limit on amount ofrefund.

Underpayment of tax. If you are granted relief for a
underpayment of tax, you are eligible for a refund of sepa
rate payments that you made after July 22, 1998 if yo
establish that you provided the funds used to make th
payment for which you seek a refund. You are not eligibl
for refunds of payments made with the joint return join
payments, or payments that your spouse (or forme
spouse) made.

The amount of the refund is subject to the limit dis
cussed next.

Limit on amount ofrefund. If you request relief within
years after filing your return, the refund cannot be more
than, the part of the tax paid within the 3years (plus any
extension of time for filing your return) before you filed your
request for relief.

If you request relief after the 3-year period, but within 2
years from the time you paid the tax, the refund cannot be
more than the tax you paid within the 2years immediately
before you filed your request for relief. ,

Factors for Determining Whether To
Grant Equitable Relief

The IRS will consider all of the facts and circumstances in
order to determine whether it is unfair to hold you responsi
ble for the understatement or underpayment of tax The
following are examples of factors that the IRS will consider
to determine whether to grant equitable relief. The IRS will
consider all factors and weigh them appropriately.

Relevant Factors

The following are examples of factors that may be relevant
to whether the IRS will grant equitable relief.

• Whether you are separated (whether legally or not)
or divorced from your spouse. Atemporary absence
such as an absence due to imprisonment, illness '
business, vacation, military service, or education' is
not considered separation for this purpose. Atempo
rary absence is one where it is reasonable to as
sume that theabsent spouse will return tothe
household, and the household or asubstantially
equivalent household is maintained in anticipation of
the absent spouse's return.

• Whether you would suffer asignificant economic
hardship if relief is not granted. (In other words you
would not beable to pay your reasonable basic
living expenses.)

nt
d
ts
a
d
n

or

n

u
e
e
t
r

3



• Whether you have a legal obligation under a divorce
decree or agreement to pay the tax. This factor will
not weigh in favor of relief ifyou knew or had reason
to know, when entering into the divorce decree or
agreement, that your former spouse would not pay
the income tax liability.

• Whether you received a significant benefit (beyond
normal support) from the unpaid tax or item causing
the understatement of tax. (For a definition of signifi
cant benefit, see Indications of Unfairness for Inno
cent Spouse Relief on page 5.)

• Whether you have made a good faith effort to com
ply with federal income tax laws forthe taxyear for
which youare requesting relief or the following
years.

• Whether you knew or had reason to know about
the items causing the understatement or that the tax
would not be paid, as explainednext.

Knowledge or reason to know. In the case of an un
derpayment oftax, the IRS will consider whether you did
not know andhad noreason to know thatyour spouse (or
former spouse) would not pay the income tax liability.,

In the case ofan income tax liability that arose from an
understatement oftax, the IRS will consider whether you
did not know and had no reason to know of the item
causing the understatement. Reason to know of the item
giving rise to the understatement will notbeweighed more
heavily than other factors. Actual knowledge of the item
giving rise to the understatement, however, is a strong
factor weighing against relief. This strong factor may be
overcome if the factors in favor of equitable relief are
particularly compelling.

Reason to know. In determining whether you had rea
son to know, the IRS will consider your level ofeducation,
any deceit or evasiveness of your spouse (or former
spouse), your degree of involvement in the activity gener
atingthe income tax liability, your involvement in business
and household financial matters, your business or financial
expertise, and any lavish or unusual expenditures com
pared with past spending levels.

Example. You andyourspouse filed a joint 2001 return.
Thatreturn showed you owed $10,000. You had$5,000 of
your own money and you took out a loan to pay the other
$5,000. You gave 2checks for $5,000 each toyour spouse
to pay the $10,000 liability. Without telling you, your
spouse took the $5,000 loan and spent it on himself. You
and your spouse were divorced in 2002. In addition, you
had no knowledge or reason to know at the time you
signed the return that the tax would not be paid. These
facts indicate to the IRS that it may be unfair to hold you
liable for the $5,000 underpayment. The IRS will consider
these facts, together with all ofthe otherfacts and circum
stances, todetermine whether togrant you equitable relief
from the $5,000underpayment.

Factors Weighing in Favor of Equitable
Relief

The following are examples of factors that will weigh in
favorofequitablerelief, butwill notweighagainst equitable
relief.

• Whetheryourspouse (or formerspouse) abused
you.

• Whether you were in poormental or physical health
on the date you signed the return or at the timeyou
requested relief.

How To Allocate the

Understatement of Tax

The IRS will figure your portion of the tax, interest, and
penalties after you file a completed Form 8857 with the
required attachment. You are not required to figure
these amounts. But if you wish, you can figure your
portion of the tax using Worksheet A and the instructions
that follow.

Instructions for Completing
Worksheet A

Use the following instructions to completeWorksheet A.

Line 1, Column (a)

When allocating income and deductions taken into ac
count in computing the understatement oftax, you gener
ally allocate them in the same manner you would have
allocated them if you and your spouse had filed separate
returns. Enter the items allocable to you in column (a).
However, see the instructions for line 1, column (b), later
for items that must be entered in that column instead of in
column (a).

Income. Allocate wages and salaries to the spouse who
performed the services and received the Form W-2. You
generally allocate business or investment income accord
ingtowhich spouse ownedthe business or investment that
produced the income. This rule also applies to capital
gains, butsee Allocating itemssubject todifferent taxrates
next. Ifboth spouses ownedan interest inthe business or
investment, allocate the ijicome in proportion to each
spouse's ownership interest. Income from jointly-owned
property should beallocated equally between you and your
spouse unless there is evidence that shows a different
allocation is appropriate. If you knew about the income
from jointly-owned property, enter the income in column (b)
to the extent you knew about it.

Allocating items subject to different tax rates. You
must use an alternative allocation method if the under
statementoftax arises from two or more erroneous items
that are subject to tax at different rates. Thissituation will
occur, for example, if you have ordinary income (such as

Page 9



Worksheet A. Allocating the Understatement of Tax
(Note: This worksheet is optional. Keep it for your records. Do not mail it to the IRS.)

(a) (b)
YoUr Items Joint Items

1. Enterthe net amountof income and deductions that are (1) taken into
account in computing the understatement oftax and (2) allocated to you or
allocated jointly to you and your spouse. See instructions

2. Enter the net amount of all income and deductions taken
into account in computing the understatement of tax* 2.

3. Divide line 1 by line 2. Enterthe resultas a decimal (rounded to at least 3
places) 3

4. Enter the understatement of tax* 4.

5. Enter the credits and other taxes taken into account in
computing the understatement of tax. See instructions ... 5._

6. Subtract line 5 from line 4 6.

7. Multiply line 6 by line 3

8. Enter the credits and other taxes that are (1) taken into account in computing
the understatement oftax and (2) allocated toyou orallocated jointly toyou
and yourspouse. See instructions 8 8.

9. Add lines 7 and 8. Thetotal ofcolumns (a) and (b) is the understatement of
tax you are responsiblefor g.
Note: Subtract this total from line4 to get the understatement of tax that
qualifies for relief.

*This should be shown on the IRS notice or audit report.

wages or interest)and capital gains or qualified dividends.
First separate the erroneous items into categories accord
ing to their applicable tax rate. Then make a separate
allocation for each tax rate category using a separate
WorksheetAforeach category.

Example. Wendy and Hal filed a joint return for 2000.
They divorced in 2001. In August 2002, the IRS audited
their 2000 return and determined that they owe an addi
tional $5,100 in income tax. Of this amount, $2,000 is
attributable to an unreported net capital gain of $10,000
that is subject to a 20% tax rate. The remaining $3,100 is
attributable to unreported interest and dividend income of
$10,000 subject toa 31% marginal tax rate. NeitherWendy
nor Hal had actual knowledge of the other spouse's erro
neous items.

A breakdown of erroneous items by tax rates and own
ership is shown next.

20% rate 31% rate

Wendy Capital gain $4,000 Interest $7,000

Hal Capital gain $6,000 Dividends $3,000

Page 10

Hal decides torequest relief byseparation ofliability. He
must complete two Worksheets A because each item that
belongs to him is subject to different tax rates. On Work
sheet A for the 20% rate category, Hal enters $6,000 on
line 1 in column (a); $10,000 on line 2; .60 on line 3 in
column (a); and $2,000on line 4. He completes the rest of
Worksheet A as appropriate. On Worksheet Afor the 31%
rate category, he enters $3,000 on line 1, column (a);
$10,000 on line 2; .30 on line 3 in column (a); and $3,100
online 4. He completes therest ofWorksheet Aas appro
priate.

Income subject to special limitsonseparate returns.
If the income (such as taxable social security benefits) is
subject to special limits on a separate return, figure the
income as you would on a joint return and allocate it
between you and your spouse.

Example. Charles and Mary filed a joint return for2001.
Charles received social security benefits in 2001, butnone
of the benefits were taxable because his and Mary's total
income was less than the base amount ($32,000) for joint
returns. Several months after filing their return, Charles
and Mary received a noticefrom the IRS foradditional tax
because they did not repdrt some interest and dividend
income. The noticealso showed that halfofCharles' social



security benefits were taxable because the additional inter
est and dividend income increased their total income so
that it was more than the $32,000 base amount. If Charles
had filed a separate return, 85% of his social security
benefits wouldhave been taxable. When figuring his sepa
ration of liability, Charles allocates only half of his social
security benefits. This is true even though 85% of his
benefits would have been taxable ifhe and Maryhad filed
separate returns.

Deductions. Allocate deductions related to a business or
investment according to the same allocation rules that
apply to income. Allocate deductions unrelated to a busi
ness or investment (such as itemized deductions for mort
gage interest and taxes) equally between you and your
spouse unless there is evidence that shows a different
allocation is appropriate.

Deductions that are limited or not allowed on a sepa
rate return. Ifa deduction would not be allowed ifyou had
filed a separate return, figure the deduction as you would
on a joint return and allocate that amountbetweenyou and
your spouse.

A similar rule applies to deductions (such as the IRA
deduction) that are subjectto special limits on a separate
return. Figure these items as you would on a joint return
and allocate them between you and your spouse.

Line 1, Column (b)

Enter in column (b) the income and deductions allocated
jointly to you and your spouse. Do not enter them in
column (a). For example, enter the following items in col
umn (b).

• Items allocable to your spouse that create a tax
benefit for you.

• Erroneous items you knew about.

Items allocable to your spouse that create a tax benefit
foryou. An item thatisotherwise allocable toyour spouse
must be allocated to you to the extent the item created a
tax benefit on the return foryou. This does not relieve your
spouse of liability. Rather, bothspouses will be jointly and
severally liable for the item to the extent of the benefit
received.

Example. Your joint return shows $50,000 of wages
allocable to you and $15,000 of self-employment income
allocable to yourspouse. The IRSaudited your return and
disallowed a $20,000 business deduction allocable toyour
spouse. Only $15,000 of the disallowed deduction offset
your spouse's self-employment income. The remaining
$5,000 must be allocated to you because that amount
offset your income.

Erroneous items you knewabout. Include in column (b)
anyerroneous items relating tojointly-owned property and
erroneous items allocable toyour spouse totheextent you
actually knew about them. If you are requesting innocent
spouse relief (discussed on page 4), also include these
erroneous items to the extent you had reason to know

aboutthem. You and yourspouse are jointly and severally
able for the tax on these items.

Example 1. You and your spouse received $4,000 of
terest income from a joint bank account that was not

eported on your joint return. You must include $4,000 in
olumn (b). Do not includeit in column (a).

Example 2. Your spouse received $3,000 in gambling
innings that were not repprted on your joint return. You
ctually knew about $1,000 of those winnings. You must
clude $1,000 in column (b). Do not include anyofthese
innings in column (a).

ine 5

nter the part of the understatement of tax that resulted
om an adjustment to a credit.Also enter any adjustments
your child's taxliability thatyou elected toreport onyour

int return and any tax other than the income tax. For
ample, enter any adjustments to the following taxes.
• Alternative minimum tax.

• Household employment taxes.

• Recapture ofthe investment credit, low-income
housing credit, qualified electric vehicle credit, Indian
employment credit, and new markets credit.

• Recapture of federal mortgage subsidy.

• Section 72(m)(5) excess benefits tax.

• Self-employment tax.

• Social security and Medicare tax on tip income not
reported to employer.

• Additional tax on earlydistributions from an IRA,
qualified retirement plan, annuity, or modified en
dowment contract entered intoafter June 20,1988.

• Additional tax on taxable distributions from Coverdell
education savings accounts (formerly Ed IRAs) or
qualified tuition programs.

• Tax on excess contributions to IRAs, Coverdell edu
cation savings accounts (formerly Ed IRAs), or
Archer MSAs (formerly medical savings accounts).

• Tax on excess accumulation in qualified retirement
plans.

• Tax on golden parachute payments.

• Tax on accumulation distribution of trusts.

• Uncollected social security and Medicare or RRTA
tax on tips or group-term life insurance.

ine 8, Column (a)

u generally allocate credits and othertaxes inthe same
anner you would have allocated them if you and your
ouse had filed separate returns. Enter the items alloca
e to you in column (a). However, see the instructions for

Page 11

li

in
r
c

w
a
in
w

L

E
fr
to
jo
ex

L

Yo
m
sp
bl



line 8, column (b), later for items that must be entered in
that column instead of in column (a).

Example. You reported $750 in self-employment tax on
your return. The IRS audited your return and determined
that your self-employment tax should have been $1,100.
AH of this tax is allocable to you. In column (a), you enter
the $350 increase inself-employment tax ($1,100-$750).

Child's tax liability reported on your joint return. Ifyou
elected to report your child's tax liability on your joint return
by filing Form 8814, include this liability in column (a) only
ifthe child is your child only and was not legally adopted by
the spouse with whom you filed the joint return. Otherwise,
see the instructions for line 8, column (b), to see ifyou must
include your child's tax liability in that column.

Alternative minimum tax. Enter your share of the under
statement of tax that is due to alternative minimum tax
(AMT), if any. Figure your share of AMT by using the
following formula.

Your Share of the Alternative Minimum
Taxable Income as Recomputed by the Understatement

IRS of Tax Due

Total Alternative Minimum Taxable to AMT

Income as Recomputed by the IRS

Credits that are not allowed on separate returns. Ifa
credit would not be allowed if you had filed a separate
return, figure the credit as you would on a joint return and
allocate it between you and your spouse. Examples of
credits that are generallynot allowed on a separate return
are the child and dependent care credit, the credit for the
elderly or the disabled, the adoption credit, the education
credits, and the earned income credit.

Example. You claimed a credit of $860 for child and
dependent care expenses on your joint tax return. The IRS
audited your return and allowed you only $500. The re
maining $360 was disallowed. Even though none of the
credit would have been allowed on separate returns, you
are entitled to a $500 creditfor purposes of figuring your
separation of liability. You allocate the $360 disallowance
(rather than the full $860) between you and your spouse
(or former spouse).

Line 8, Column (b)

Enter in column (b) the credits and other taxes allocated
jointly to you and your spouse. Do not enter them in
column (a). For example, enter the following items in col
umn (b).

• Creditsallocable to your spouse that create a tax
benefit for you.

• Erroneous items you knewabout.

• Your child's tax liability thatyou elected to report on
your joint return by filing Form 8814. However, ifone
ofyou is the child's stepparent, enter this liability in

Page 12

column (b) only if the stepparent legally adopted the
child.

Household employment taxes.

Credits allocable to your spouse that create a tax
benefit for you. Acreditthat is otherwise allocableto your
spouse must be allocated to you to the extent the item
created a tax benefit on the return for you. This does not
relieve your spouse of the liability. Rather, both spouses
will be jointly and severally liable for the item to the extent
of the benefit received.

Example. Tom and Donna filed a joint return that
showed $30,000 of wages attributable to Tom and a
$1,000 lifetime learning credit attributable to Donna. The
lifetime learning credit was for Donna's graduate tuition
expenses. Since Donna had no income, the entire credit
offset $1,000 of Tom's income tax on the return. Tom
received the tax benefit on the return from the entire credit.
The IRS audited their return and disallowed $400 of the
credit. Tom and Donna remain jointly and severally liable
for the $400 deficiency. It was Donna's item and Tom
received a $400 tax benefit.

Erroneous items you knew about. Include in column (b)
any erroneous jtems allocable to your spouse to the extent
you actually knewabout thtem. Ifyou are requesting inno
cent spouse relief (discussed on page 4), also include
erroneous items allocable to your spouse to the extent you
had reason to know about tfiem. You and your spouse are
jointly and severally liable for the tax on these items.

Example. Yourspouse prepared yourjoint return and
claimed a creditfor child and dependent care expenses.
The IRS audited your return and disallowed the credit
because your spouse never paid any child or dependent
care expenses. In fact, the expenses were actually for
kennel fees forboarding yourdogs during a family vaca
tion. At the time you signed the return, you actually knew
thatthe expenseswereforikennel fees. You must include
the disallowed credit in column (b). Do not include it in
column (a).

Worksheet A Example

Cindy and Clarence Browfr filed a joint return for 2001.
They divorcedin2002. On April 30,2003, the IRSissued a
Notice of Deficiency to the Browns relating to their 2001
return. There were four items listed on the notice.

1) $2,378 is nonemployei compensation that Clarence
received for some consulting work and did notreport.

2) $336 isself-employment taxrelated tothe$2,378
nonemployee compensation.

3) $168 is the deduction for half of the self-employment
tax.

4) $500 is interest income from Cindy's bank account.
Cindy decides to file Form 8857 (not illustrated) to

request relief under separation of liability. She allocates



the items between her and Clarence as follows and at
taches this allocation to Form 8857.

Items to allocate Cindy Clarence

Nonemployee
$ 2,378compensation

Interest income $500

Deduction for V2of
self-employment tax 168

Self-employment tax 336

Although not required, Cindy uses Worksheet A to de
termine the understatement of tax that is allocable to her.
She fills out the worksheet (shown below) as follows.

Line 1. Cindy enters the interest income from her bank
account in column (a).

Line 2. The net amount of income and deductions taken
into account in computing the understatement of tax is
$2,710. This is the sum of the nonemployee compensa
tion, $2,378, and interest income, $500, minus the deduc
tion for one-half of self-employment tax, $168.

Line 3. Cindy divides line 1, column (a) by line 2 to get
.185. She enters this amount on line 3 in column (a).

Line 4. Cindy enters the $M3 understatementoftax.This
is shown on the Noticeof Deficiency.

Line 5. Cindy enters Clarence's self-employment tax of
$336.

Lines 6-9. Cindy completes lines 6 through 9. Line 9
shows that she is responsible for $75 of the understate
ment of tax.

Worksheet A. Allocating the Understatement of Tax—Illustration for Cindy and
Clarence Brown's Example

(Note: This worksheet is optional. Keep it for your records. Do not mail it to the IRS.)

(a) (b)
Your Items Joint Items

1. Enter the netamount ofincome and deductions thatare (1) taken into
account in computing the understatement oftaxand (2) allocated to you or
allocated jointly to you and your spouse. See instructions 1. 500

2. Enter the net amount of all income and deductions taken
into account in computing the understatement oftax* .... 2. 2,710

3. Divide line 1 byline 2. Enterthe result as a decimal (rounded to at least 3
places) 3 .185

4. Enter the understatement of tax* 4. 743

5. Enter the credits and other taxes taken into account in
computing the understatement of tax. See instructions ... 5. 336

6. Subtract line 5 from line 4 6. 407

7. Multiply line 6 by line 3 75

8. Enter the credits and other taxes that are (1) taken into account in computing
theunderstatement oftax and (2) allocated to you orallocated jointly toyou
and your spouse. See instructions 8. .8..

9. Add lines 7 and 8.Thetotal ofcolumns (a) and (b) is the understatement of
tax you are responsible for g 75 9.
Note: Subtractthis total from line 4 to get the understatement oftax that
qualifies for relief.

*This should be shown onthe IRS notice or audit report.

Page 13



Filled-in Form 8857

This part explains how Janie Boulder fills out Form 8857
to request innocent spouse relief.

Janie and Joe Boulder filed a joint tax return for 2001.
Joe did not report a $5,000 award he won that year. They
received a first letterof proposed deficiency (30-dayletter)
for additional tax of $650 and penalties and interest of
$165.

Janie applies the conditions listed under Innocent
Spouse Relief on page 4 to see ifshe qualifies for relief.

1) Janie meets the first condition because the joint tax
return they filed has an understatement of tax due to
Joe's erroneous item.

2) Janie believes she meets the second condition. She
did not know about the award and had no reason to
know about it because of the secretive way Joe con
ducted his financial affairs.

3) Janie believes she meets the third condition. She
believes it would be unfair to be held liable for the tax
because she did not benefit from the award. Joe
spent iton personal itemsfor his use only.

Because Janie believes she qualifies for innocent spouse
relief, she files Form 8857 with the IRS. She fills in her
name, address, social security number, and daytime
phone number. She fills out the rest of the form as follows:

Page 14

Line 1. Janie enters "2001" because this is the tax year for
which she is requesting relief.

Line 2. She enters the name, address, social security
number, and daytime phone number of her spouse.

Line 3. She checks the Yes box because she received an
IRS Notice of Deficiency for additional tax.

Lines 4-6. Janie checks the Wo box on each of these
lines because she and Joe were not divorced, separated,
or living apart at all times during the last 12 months.

Line 7. Janie does not check the box on this line because
she checked the No boxes on lines 4, 5, and 6.

Line 8. Janie checks the Yes box on this line because the
income items all belonged ito her husband. She writes a
statement (notillustrated) explaining whyshe believesshe
qualifies for innocent spouse relief.

Line 9. Janie checks the No box on this line because she
does not have an underpayment of tax.

Signing and mailing Form 8857. Janie signs and dates
the form. She attaches the explanatory statement (not
illustrated) required by the Form 8857 instructions. Finally,
she mails the form to the IRS employee named in the
30-day letter.



Request
Form 8857 for Innocent Spouse Relief
(Rev. February 2004) (And Separation of Liability and Equitable Relief) OMB No. 1545-1596

Departmentof the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service • Do not file with your tax return. • See instructions.

Do not file this form if:

• You did not file a joint return for the year(s) for which you are requesting relief. However, if you lived in a community
property state, see instructions.

• All or part of your overpayment was (or is expected to be) applied against your spouse's past-due debt (such as child
support). Instead, file Form 8379, Injured Spouse Claim and Allocation, to apply to have your share ofthe overpayment
refunded to you. '

To see ifyou may qualify for Innocent Spouse Relief, go to www.irs.gov, click on "Individuals,'' "Innocent
Spouses," and "Explore ifyou are an Eligible Innocent Spouse"; or see Pub. 971, Innocent Spouse Relief.

Yourcurrent name (see instructions)Parti Your social security number
Janie Boulder

See Spousal
Notification Apt. no.

in the

instructions. Daytime phone number

Ifyou have been a victim of domestic abuse and fear that filing a claim for innocent
spouse relief will result in retaliation, check here • •

Part II 1 Enter theyear(s) for which you are requesting relief from liability of tax • 2 0 0 1
2 Information about the person towhom you were married as ofthe end of the yearfsj on'line 1

Name
Social security number

Joe E. Boulder

Current homeaddress(number and street). Ifa P.O. box,see instructions. Apt. no.

City, town orpostoffice/state, andZIP code. If a foreign address, see instructions Daytime phone number

3 Do you have an Understatement ofTax (that is, the IRS has determined there is a difference between
the tax shown on your return and thetax that should have been shown)?
E3 Yes. Go to Part III. D No. Go to Part V.

Part ill 4 Are you divorced from the person listed on line 2or has that person died?
• Yes. Go to line 7. 0 No. Go to nne 5

5 Areyou legally separated from the person listedon line 2?
• Yes. Go to line 7. fjj| No. Go to line 6.

6 th?s form?liVed aPWt fr°m *"PerS°n ''^ °n 'ine 23t 3"timeS dUring the 12-montn Period Pri°r *° filing
_ £. Yes-Go t0 line 7- Gi No. Go to Part IV.

Check^re^
Part IV 8 Is the understatement of tax due to the Erroneous Items of your spouse (see instructions)*?

Yes- You may request Innocent Spouse • No. You may request Equitable Relief for
Relief by attaching a statement (see the understatement of tax. Check Yes in
instructions). Go to Part V. partv.

PartV 9 Do you have an Underpayment of Tax (that is, tax that is properly shown on your return but not paid) or
another tax liability that qualifies for Equitable Relief (see instructions)? '
D Yes. You may request Equitable Relief by [?j No. You cannot file this form unless line 3

attachinga statement (see instructions). is Yes.
%%"J^^Ir*"w'' deC,'T n*.' T e?mined thiS ,orm and any accornPa"ying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and beliefthey are true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) Is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge
Sign Here Your signature
Keepa copy
for your records. A

Date

Janie Moulder
2/20/2004

Paid Preparer's • Date Preparer's SSN or PT1N
signature Check if

P™rer s Firm's name (or yours self-employed: •

USe Onh/ »self-employed), EIN

' address, andZIP code• Phone no. ( )
For Privacy Actand Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Cat. No.l 24647V Form 8857 (Rev. 2-2004)

Page 15



Flowcharts

The following flowcharts providea quickway for determin
ing whether you may qualify for relief. But do not rely on
these flowcharts alone. Also read the earlier discussions.

Figure A. Do You Qualify for Innocent Spouse Relief?

Start Hem

No
w You do not quality for innocent

relief? spouse reliefbut you may qualifyfor
relief from liability arising from
community property law. See

Yes Community PropertyLaws earlier.

1 r

Does your joint return have an understatement No

of tax due to erroneous items of yourspouse? w

Yes

• i r

Atthe timeyou signed the jointreturn, did you Yes*
know or have reason to know that there was w

an understatement of tax?

No

1

Are you able to show, based on the facts and No

circumstances, that it would be unfair to hold w

you liable for the understatement of tax?

Yes

y r

You do not qualify for innocent spouse relief; go
to Figure B.

i r

You may qualify for innocent spouse relief.

You may qualify for partial relief If, at the time you filed your return, you knew or had reason to know of only a portion of an erroneous Item.

Page 16



Figure B. Do You Qualify for Relief by Separation of Liability?

Start Here

No
Did you file a joint return for the year you want w You ao noi quainy Tor reneT Dy
relief? separation of liabilitybut you may

qualify for relief from liabilityarising
from community property law. See

res Community Property Laws earlier.

NoDoes your joint return have an understatement
w

of tax?

Yes

^ r

Yes Are you legally separated from, or no longer
married to, the spouse with whom you filed a
joint return?

No

i r

Were you a member of the same household as Yes

the spouse with whom you filed the joint return w

at any time during the 12-month period ending
on the date you file Form 8857?

No
\ r

You do not qualifyfor relief by separation of
liability.

i '

You may auallfv for relief bv separation of
w

liability.

Page 17



Figure C. Do You Qualify for Equitable Relief?

Start Here

Are you eligible for innocent spouse relief, relief
Yes

by separation of liability, or relief from liability
arising from community property law?

No

Didyou file or fail to file your return with the Yes

intent to commit fraud?

No

Yes'
Did you pay the tax?

No

Did yourspouse (orformer spouse) transfer Yes
property to you for the main purpose of
avoiding tax or the payment of tax?

No

Did you andyour spouse(or former spouse)
transfer property to one another as partofa Yes

fraudulent scheme?

No

Are you able to show it would be unfairto hold
Woyou liable for the understatement or

underpayment of tax?

Yes

Is the income tax liability from which youseek
relief due to an item of the spouse (orformer No'

spouse) with whomyou filed the jointreturn?

Yes

Youdo not qualify for equitable relief.

You may qualify for equitable relief.

Vou may qualify for equitable relief and receive arefund of certain payments made out of your own funds
You may qualify forequitable relief ifyou meet any ofthe exceptions to condition (7) discussed earlier under Conditions for Getting Equitable Relief.

Page 18



Questions & Answers

This section answers questions com
monly asked by taxpayers about inno
cent spouse relief.

What is joint and several liability?

Many married taxpayers choose to
file a joint tax return because of certain
benefits this filing status allows. Both
taxpayers are jointly and individually
responsible for the tax and any interest
or penalty due on the joint return even
ifthey later divorce. This is true even if
a divorce decree states that a former
spouse will be responsible for any
amounts due on previously filed joint
returns. One spouse may be held re
sponsible for all the tax due.

How can I get relief from joint and
several liability?

Relieffalls intothree categories: "inno
cent spouse relief," "separation of lia
bility," and "equitable relief." Each of
these types of relief have different re
quirements. They are explained sepa
rately below.

What are the rules for innocent
spouse relief?

To qualify for innocent spouse relief,
you must meet all of the followingcon
ditions.

• You must have filed a joint return
which has an understatement of
tax.

• The understatement of tax must
be due to erroneous items of

your spouse (or former spouse).

• You must establish that at the

time you signed the joint return,
you did not know, and had no
reason to know, that there was
an understatement of tax.

• Taking into account all of the
facts and circumstances, it would

be unfair to hold you liable for
the understatement of tax.

• You must request relief within 2
years after the date on which the
IRS first began collection activity
against you after July 22,1998.

What are "erroneous items"?

Erroneous items are any deduc
tions, credits, or bases that are incor
rectly stated on the return, and any
income that is not properly reported on
the return.

What is an "understatement of
tax"?

An understatement of tax is generally
the difference between the total
amount of tax that should have been
shown on your return and the amount
of tax that was actually shown on your
return. For example, you reported total
tax on your 2001 return of $2,500. IRS
determined in an audit of your 2001
return that the total tax should be
$3,000. You have a $500 understate
ment of tax.

Will I qualify for innocent spouse
relief in any situation where there is
an understatement of tax?

No. There are many situations in
which you may owe tax that is related
to your spouse, but not be eligible for
innocent spouse relief. For example,
you and your spouse file a joint return
on which you report $10,000 of income
and deductions, but you knew that
your spouse was not reporting $5,000
of dividends. You are nof eligible for
innocent spouse relief because you
have knowledge of the understate
ment.

What are the rules for separation of
liability?

Under this type of relief, you allocate
(separate) the understatement of tax
(plus interest and penalties) on your
joint return between you and your
spousei The understatement of tax al
located to you is generally the amount
you are responsible for. To qualifyfor
separation of liability, you must have
filed a joint return and meet either of
the following requirements at the time
you file Form 8857.

• You are no longer married to, or
are legally separated from, the
spouse with whom you filed the
joint return for which you are re
questing relief. (Under this rule,
you are no longer married ifyou
are widowed.)

• You were not a member of the
same household as the spouse
withwhom you filed the joint re-
turh at anytime during the
12fmonth period ending oh the
date you file Form 8857.

Why would a request for separation
of liability be denied?

Even if you meet the requirements
listed earlier, a request for separation
of liability will not be granted in the
following situations.

• The IRS proves that you and
yoiir spouse transferred assets
to one another as part of a fraud
ulent scheme.

• The IRS proves that at the time
yotj signed your joint return, you
had actual knowledge ofany er
roneous items giving rise to the
deficiency that are allocable to
your spouse.

Page 19



• Your spouse (or former spouse)
transferred property to you to
avoid tax or the payment of tax.

What are the rules for equitable re
lief?

Equitable relief is only available if
you meet all of the following condi
tions.

• You do not qualifyfor innocent
spouse relief, relief by separation
of liability, or relieffrom liability
arising from community property
law.

• The IRS determines that it is un
fair to hold you liable for the un
derstatement of tax taking into
account all the facts and circum
stances.

• You and your spouse (or former
spouse) did not transfer assets
to one another as a part of a
fraudulent scheme.

• Yourspouse (or former spouse)
did not transfer assets to you for
the main purpose of avoidingtax
or the payment of tax.

• Youdid not file or fail to file your
return with the intent to commit
fraud.

• You did not pay the tax. How
ever, see Refunds, earlier under
Equitable Relief, for exceptions.

• The income tax liability for which
you seek relief is attributable to
your spouse (or former spouse)
withwhom you filed the joint re
turn. See exceptions to this con
dition under Conditions for
Getting Equitable Relief, earlier.

Note. Unlike innocent spouse reliefor
separation of liability, ifyou qualify for
equitable relief,you can also get relief
from an underpayment of tax. (An un
derpayment of tax is an amount prop
erlyshown on the return, butnot paid.)

How do state community property
laws affect my ability to qualify for
relief?

Page 20

Community property states are Ari
zona, California, Idaho, Louisiana, Ne-
vada, New Mexico, Texas,
Washington, and Wisconsin. Gener
ally, community property laws require
you to allocate community income and
expenses equally between both
spouses. However, community prop
erty laws are not taken into account in
determining whether an item belongs
to you or to your spouse (or former
spouse) for purposes of requesting
any relief from liability.

How do I request relief?

File Form 8857, Request for Innocent
Spouse Relief, to ask the IRS for relief.
You only need to file one Form 8857
even if you are requesting relief for
more than one year.

If I am denied innocent spouse re
lief, must I reapply if I believe I
might qualify under one of the other
two provisions?

No. Generally once you receive a final
determination of relieffor a tax year,
you may not reapply. When you file
Form 8857, you should request all of
the types of relief for which you think
you may be eligible. Also, if you re
quest innocent spouse relief or sepa
ration of liability, the IRS will consider
whether any of the other provisions
would apply.

When should I file Form 8857?

Ifyou are requesting innocentspouse
relief, separation of liability, or equita
ble relief, file Form 8857 no later than 2
years after the date on which the IRS
first began collection activities against
you after July 22, 1998. If you are
requesting relief from liability arising
from community property law, see
How and When To Request Relief
under Community Property Laws,ear
lier, for when to file Form 8857.

Where should I file Form 8857?

Follow the instructions on Form 8857.

Iam currently undergoing an exam
ination of my return. How do I re
quest innocent spouse relief?

File Form 8857 with the employee as
signed to examine your return.

What if the IRS has given me notice
that it will levy my account for the
tax liability and I decide to request
relief?

Generally, collection activity is sus
pended from the date the request is
received by the Service until the final
determination is made.

What is "injured spouse relief?

Injured spouse relief is different from
innocent spouse relief. When a joint
return is filed and the refund is used to
pay one spouse's past-due child and/
or spousal support, a past-due federal
debt, or past-due state incometax, the
other spouse may be considered an
injured spouse. The injured spouse
can claim his or her share of the refund
using Form 8379, Injured Spouse
Claim and Allocation. To be consid
ered an injured spouse, you must
have:

• Filed a joint return,

• Received income (such as
wages, interest, etc.),

• Made tax payments (such as
withholding or estimated tax pay
ments), or claimed the earned in
come credit or other refundable
credit,

• Reported the income and tax
payments on the joint return, and

• An overpayment, all or partof
which was applied to the
past-due amount of the other
spouse.



How To Get Tax Help

You can get help with unresolved tax
issues, order free publications and
forms, ask tax questions, and get more
information from the IRS in several

ways. By selecting the method that is
best for you, you will have quick and
easy access to tax help.

Contacting your Taxpayer
Advocate. If you have attempted to
deal with an IRS problem unsuccess
fully, you should contact your Tax
payer Advocate.

The Taxpayer Advocate indepen
dently represents your interests and
concerns within the IRS by protecting
your rights and resolving problems
that have not been fixed through nor
mal channels. While Taxpayer Advo
cates cannot change the tax law or
make a technical tax decision, they
can clear up problems that resulted
from previous contacts and ensure
that your case is given a complete and
impartial review.

To contact your Taxpayer Advo
cate:

• Call the Taxpayer Advocate toll
free at

1-877-777-4778.

• Call, write, or fax the Taxpayer
Advocate office in your area.

• Call 1-800-829-4059 ifyou
area

TTY/TDD user.

• Visit the website at

www.irs.gov/advocate.

For more information, see Publica
tion 1546, The Taxpayer Advocate
Service of the IRS.

Free tax services. To find out what
services are available, get Publication
910, Guide to Free Tax Services. It
contains a list of free tax publications
and an index of tax topics. Italso de
scribes other free tax information serv
ices, including tax education and
assistance programs and a list of
TeleTax topics.

s
Internet. You can access the
IRS website 24 hours a day,
7 days a week at

www.irs.gov to:

• E-file. Access commercial tax

preparation and e-file services
available for free to eligible tax
payers.

• Check the amount of advance

child tax credit payments you re
ceived in 2003.

• Check the status of your 2003
refund. Click on "Where's My Re
fund" and then on "Go Get My
Refund Status." Be sure to wait

at least 6 weeks from the date

you filed your return (3 weeks if
you filed electronically) and have
your 2003 tax return available
because you will need to know
your filing status and the exact
whole dollar amount of your re
fund.

• Download forms, instructions,
and publications.

• Order IRS products on-line.

• See answers to frequently asked
tax questions.

• Search publications on-line by
topic or keyword.

• Figure your withholding al
lowances using our Form W-4
calculator.

• Send us comments or request
help by e-mail.

• Sign up to receive local and na
tional tax news by e-mail.

• Get information on starting and
operating a small business.

You can also reach us using File
ansfer Protocol at ftp.irs.gov.

Fax. You can get over 100 of
the most requested forms
and instructions 24 hours a

y, 7 days a week, by fax. Just call
3-368-9694 from your fax ma
ine. Follow the directions from the
mpts. When you order forms, enter
catalog number for the form you

ed. The items you request will be
ed to you.

For help with transmission
blems, call 703-487-4608.

Long-distancecharges may apply.

Tr

da
70
ch
pro
the
ne
fax

pro

Phone. Many services are
available by phone.

• Ordering forms, instructions, and
publications. Call
1H800-829-3676 to order
current-year forms, instructions,
and publications and prior-year
forms and instructions. You
should receive your order within
10days.

• Asking taxquestions. Call the
IRS with your tax questions at
1-800-829-1040.

• Solving problems. Youcan get
farie-to-face help solving tax
problems every business day in
IRS Taxpayer Assistance Cen
ters. An employee can explain
IRS letters, request adjustments
to your account, or help you set
up a payment plan. Call your lo
cal Taxpayer Assistance Center
for an appointment. To find the
number, go to www.irs.gov or
look in the phone book under
"United States Government, In
ternal Revenue Service."

• TTYITDD equipment. Ifyou have
access to TTY/TDD equipment,
call 1-800-829- 4059 to ask
tax or account questions or to or
der forms and publications.

• TeleTax topics. Call
1 -800-829-4477 to listen to
pre-recorded messages covering
various tax topics.

• Refundinformation. Ifyou would
like to check the status of your
2003 refund, call 1-800-829
4477 for automated refund infor
mation and follow the recorded
instructions or call

1-800-829-1954. Be sure to
wait at least 6 weeks from the
date you filed your return (3
weeks ifyou filed electronically)
and have your 2003 tax return
available because you will need
to know your filing status and the
exact whole dollar amount of
your refund.

Evaluating the quality of our tele
phone services. To ensure that IRS

Page 21



representatives give accurate, courte
ous, and professional answers, we
use several methods to evaluate the

quality of our telephone services. One
method is for a second IRS represen
tative to sometimes listen in on or re
cord telephone calls. Another is to ask
some callers to complete a short sur
vey at the end of the call.

Walk-in. Many products and
services are available on a
walk-in basis.

• Products. You can walk in to
many post offices, libraries, and
IRS offices to pick up certain
forms, instructions, and publica
tions. Some IRS offices, libraries,
grocery stores, copy centers, city
and county government offices,
credit unions, and office supply
stores have a collection of prod
ucts available to print from a
CD-ROM or photocopy from re
producible proofs. Also, some
IRS offices and libraries have the
internal Revenue Code, regula
tions, Internal Revenue Bulletins,
and Cumulative Bulletins avail
able for research purposes.

• Services. You can walk in to your
local Taxpayer Assistance
Center every business day to
ask tax questions or get help
with a tax problem.An employee
can explain IRS letters, request
adjustments to your account, or
help you set up a payment plan.
You can set up an appointment
by calling your local Center and,

at the prompt, leaving a mes
sage requesting Everyday Tax
Solutions help. A representative
will call you back within 2 busi
ness days to schedule an in-per-
son appointment at your
convenience. To find the num
ber, go to www.irs.gov or look i
the phone book under "United
States Government, Internal
Revenue Service."

1^1^ Mail. You can send your or
der for forms, instructions,
and publications to the Distri

bution Center nearest to you and re
ceive a response within 10 workday
after your request is received. Use the
address that applies to your part of the
country.

• Western part of U.S.:
Western Area Distribution Center
Rancho Cordova, CA
95743-0001

• Central part of U.S.:
Central Area Distribution Center
P.O. Box 8903

Bloomington, IL61702-8903

• Eastern part of U.S. and for
eign addresses:
Eastern Area Distribution Center
P.O. Box 85074
Richmond, VA 23261 -5074

m
CD-ROM for tax products.
You can order IRS Publica
tion 1796, Federal Tax Prod

ucts on CD-ROM, and obtain:

• Current-year forms, instructions,
and publications.

• Prior-year forms and instructions.

• Frequently requested tax forms
that may be filled in electroni
cally, printed out for submission,
aridsaved for recordkeeping.

• Internal Revenue Bulletins.
n

Buy the CD-ROM from National
Technical Information Service (NTIS)
on the Internet at www.irs.gov/
cdorders for $22 (no handling fee) or
call 14877-233-6767 toll freeto buy
the CD-ROM for $22 (plus a $5 han
dlingfee). The first release is available
in early January and the final release is

s available in late February.

CD-ROM for small busi
nesses. IRS Publication
3207, Small Business Re

sourceGuide, is a mustforeverysmall
business owneror any taxpayerabout
to start a business. This handy, inter
active CD contains all the business tax
forms, instructions and publications
needed to successfully manage a
business. Inaddition, the CDprovides
an abundance ofother helpfulinforma
tion, such as how to prepare a busi
ness plan, finding financing for your
business, and much more. Thedesign
of the CD makes finding information
easy and quick and incorporates file
formats and browsers that can be run
on virtually any desktopor laptop com
puter.

It is available in early April. Youcan
get a free copy by calling
1-8004829-3676 or by visiting the
website at www.irs.gov/smallbiz.

Page 22



To help us developa more useful index, please let us know ifyou have ideas for index entries.
Index See "Comments and Suggestions" in the "Introduction" for the ways you can reach us.

Actual knowledge:
Innocent spouse relief 5
Relief by separation of

liability 6
Allocating the understatement

of tax, how to 9
Assistance (See Tax help)

B

Burden of proof, separation of
liability 6

Comments on publication 2
Community property law, relief

from liability arising from 3
Community property laws 3

Decedent 2

Domestic abuse (separation of
liability) .7

Equitable relief. .7

Erroneous items .5

Executors (See Decedent)

F

Flowcharts 16

Form 12510 .2

Form 8857:

Filled-in example 14
For decedent 2
Tax Court review 3
When to file 2

Free tax services 21

H

Help (See Tax help)
How to request relief 2

- _

Indications of unfairness:
Innocent spouse relief 5

Injured spouse relief 20
Innocent spouse relief 4

Joint and several liability 19
— __

More information (See Tax help)

Partial relief, innocent spouse
relief 5

Publications (See Tax help)

Questions & Answers 19

Reason to know 5

Refunds 8
Relief by separation of

liability 6

S

Separation of liability, relief
by.^ ...6

Spousal notification 2
Suggestions for publication 2
—-

Tax Court review 3
Tax help 21
Taxpayer Advocate 21
Transferee liability 3
Transfers of property to avoid

tax 7

TTY/TDD information 21

-

Underpayment of tax 7
Understatement of tax:

Definition 5
How to allocate .9

United States Tax Court 3
—

When to file Form 8857 2
Worksheet A, instructions for ... 9

Page 23



Request Innocent
Form 8857 for Spouse Relief
(Rev. February 2004) (And Separation of Liability and Equitable Relief) OMB No. 1545-1596

Departmentof the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service • Do not file with your tax return. • See instructions.

Do not file this form if:

• You did not file a joint return for the year(s) for which you are requesting relief. However, if you lived in a community
property state, see instructions.

• All or part of your overpayment was (or is expected to be) applied against your spouse?s past-due debt (such as child
support). Instead, file Form 8379, Injured Spouse Claim and Allocation, to apply to have your share of the overpayment
refunded to you.

tip] To see if you may qualify f°r Innocent Spouse Relief, go to www.irs.gov, click on "Individuals," "Innocent
Spouses," and "Explore ifyou are an Eligible Innocent Spouse"; or see Pub. 971, Innocent Spouse Relief.

Your current name (see instructions)Parti Your social security number

See Spousal
Your current homeaddress (number and street). Ifa P.O.box,see instructions.Notification Apt. no.

in the
instructions. City, townor post office, state, and ZIP code. Ifa foreign address, see instructions. Daytime phone number

( )
If you have been a victim of domestic abuse and fear that filing a claim for innocent
spouse relief will resultinretaliation, checkhere . . . • Q

Part II 1 Enter the year(s) for which you are requesting relief from liability oftax •
2 Information about the person to whom you were married as of the end of the year(s) on line i".'

Name
Social security number

Currenthome address (number and street). Ifa P.O. box, see instructions. Apt. no.

City, town or post office, state, and ZIP code. If a foreign address, see instructions. Daytime phone number

( )
3 Do you have an Understatement of Tax (that is, the IRS has determined there isa difference between

the tax shown on your return and the tax that should have been shown)?
D Yes. Go to Part III. D No. Go to Part V.

Part III 4 Are you divorced from the person listed on line 2 or has that person died?
D Yes. Go to line 7. Q No> Go to iine 5

5 Are you legally separated from the person listed on line2?
D Yes. Go to line 7. O No. Go to line 6.

6 Have you lived apart from the person listed on line 2atall times during the 12-month period prior to filino
this form? a

D Yes. Go to line 7. Q No. Go to Part IV.
7 Jf line 4,5, or6isYes, you may request Separation ofLiability by attaching astatement (see instructions)

Check here • i_] and go to Part IV. '

Part IV 8 Is the understatement of tax due to the Erroneous Items of your spouse (see instructions)'?
Yes. You may request Innocent Spouse • No. You may request Equitable Relief for
Relief by attaching a statement (see the understatement of tax. Check Yes in
instructions). Go to Part V. ; part V.

PartV 9 Do you have an Underpayment ofTax (that is, tax that is prpperly shown on your return but not paid) or
another tax liability that qualifies for Equitable Relief (see instructions)?
D Yes. You may request Equitable Relief by D No. You cannot file this form unless line 3

attaching a statement (see instructions). is Yes.
Under penalties of perjury. Ideclare that Ihave examined this form and any accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledae and belief
they are true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge 9 '
Sign Here Your signature
Keep acopy k Date

for your records. W

Paid Preparer's
signature

Preparer's _. , • Date Preparer's SSN or PTIN
Check if
self-employed M

,. r-. . Firm's name(oryours
USe OnlV ifself-employed),

* address, and ZIP code • EIN

Phone no. I

For Privacy ActandPaperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Cat. No. 24647V Form 8857 (Rev. 2-2004)



Form 8857 (Rev. 2-2004)

General Instructions

Purpose of Form
Use Form 8857 to request relief from liability for tax, plus
related penalties and interest, for which you believe only your
spouse or former spouse should be held liable. Generally,
you must have filed a joint return for the year(s) for which
you are requesting relief (but see Community Property
Laws). The IRS will evaluate your request and tell you if you
qualify.

You may be allowed one or more of these three types of
relief:

• Separation of liability,

• Innocent spouse relief, or

• Equitable relief.

Statement To Attach

You must attach a statement to Form 8857 explaining why
you qualify for relief. Complete the statement using the best
information you have available. Include your name and social
security number (SSN) on the statement.

Ifyou are requesting relief for more than 1 tax year, you
only need to file one Form 8857. However, you must include
a separate statement for each year. Clearly indicate in the
statement® the type(s) of relief you are requesting for each
year. You must provide certain information for each type of
relief you are requesting. See the specific instructions for
Parts III, IV, and V for details on the information to include
with your statements).

Generally, the IRS will request additional information from
you. You can help the processing of your request for relief by
completing and attaching Form 12510, Questionnaire for
Requesting Spouse. To get Form 12510, go to www.irs.gov
or call 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676).

Additional Information

See Pub. 971, Innocent Spouse Relief. To get Pub. 971, go
to www.irs.gov or call 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676).

The IRS can help you with your request. If you are working
with an IRS employee, you can ask that employee, or you
can call 1-800-829-1040.

When To File

You should file Form 8857 as soon as you become aware of
a tax liability for which you believe only your spouse or
former spouse should be held liable. The following are some
of the ways you may become aware of such a liability.
• The IRS is examining your tax return and proposing a
deficiency.

• The IRS sends you a notice.

You generally must file Form 8857 no later than 2 years
after the first IRS attempt to collect the tax from you that
occurs after July 22,3 998. Examples of attempts to collect
the tax from you are garnishment of yourwages or applying
your income tax refund to the tax due.

Ifyou are requesting relief based on community
property laws, a differentfiling deadline applies.
See Relief from liability arising from community
property law on page 3.

Note: The time that the IRS will be allowed to collect taxes,
interest, andpenalties does not include the time that your
request for relief is being considered.

Page 2

Where To File

Do not file Form 8857 with your tax return or fax it to the
IRS. Instead, see below.

IF. THEN file Form 8857 with .,

You are meeting with an That IRS employee.
IRS employee for an
examination, examination
appeal, or collection

You received an IRS notice The IRS employee named in the
of deficiency, and the notice. Attach a copy of the notice.
90-day period specified in Do not file Form 8857 with the Tax
the notice has not expired* Court.

Neither situation above Internal Revenue Service
applies to you Stop 840F, P.O. Box 120053

Covington, KY 41012

Beforethe end of the 90-day period,you should filea petition withthe Tax
Court,as explained in the notice. Bydoingso, you preserveyourrights ifthe
IRSis unable to properlyconsider your request before the end of the 90-day
period. Includethe information that supports your position, including when and
why you filed Form 8857 with the IRS, in your petition to the Tax Court. The
time for filing withthe Tax Court is not extended whilethe IRS is considering
your request.

Definitions

Understatement of Tax

An understatement of tax, or deficiency, is generally the
difference between the total amount of tax that the IRS
determines should have been shown on the return, and the
amount that actually was shown on the return.

Example. You and your former spouse filed a joint return
showing $5,000 of tax, which was fully paid. The IRS later
examines the return and finds $10,000 of income that your
former spouse earned but did not report. With the additional
income, the total tax becomes $6,500. The understatement
of tax is $1,500, for which you and your former spouse are
both liable.

Underpayment of Tax

An underpayment is tax that is properly shown on your return
but has not been paid.

Example. You and your former spouse filed a joint return
that properly reflects your income and deductions but
showed an unpaid balance due of $5,000. The
underpayment of tax is $5,000. You gave yourformerspouse
$2,500 and he or she promised to pay the full $5,000, but
did not. There is still an underpayment of tax of $5,000, for
which you and yourformer dpouse are both liable.
Note: Ifyou have both an underpaymentand understatement
of tax, you may have to request different types of relief. Ifyou
havean underpayment of tax, you mayonlyrequest equitable
relief. Complete Parts III andIV to see which type(s) of relief
you can request for the understatement of tax.

Joint and Several Liability
Generally, joint and several liability applies to all joint returns.
This means that both you and your spouse or former spouse
are jointly and individually responsible foranyunderpayment
of tax plus any understatementof tax that may become due
later. This is true even ifa divorce decree states that your
former spouse will be responsible for any amounts due on
previously filed joint returns.



Form 8857 (Rev. 2-2004)

Community Property Laws
Generally, you must follow community property laws when
filing a tax return if you are married and live in a community
property state. Community property states are: Arizona,
California, Idaho, Louisiana, Nevada, New Mexico, Texas,
Washington, and Wisconsin. Generally, community property
laws provide that you and your spouse are both entitled to
one-half of your total community income and expenses. If
you and your spouse filed a joint return in a community
property state, you are both jointly and severally liable for th
total liability on the return. Ifyou request relief from joint and
several liability, state community property laws are not taken
into account in determining whether an item belongs to you
or your spouse or former spouse.

Ifyou and your spouse filed separate returns, each of you
must report one-half of your total community income and
expenses on your separate returns. See Pub. 555,
Community Property, for details.

Ifyou were married and filed a separate return in a
community property state and are now liable for an
underpayment or understatement of tax, you have two ways
to get relief.

1. Relief from liability arising from community property
law. You are not responsible for the tax related to an item of
community income if all the following conditions exist.
• You did not file a joint return for the tax year.
• You did not include the item in gross income on your
separate return.

• Under Internal Revenue Code section 879(a), the item was
income that belonged to your spouse or former spouse. For
details, see Community Property Laws in Pub. 971.

• You establish that you did not know of, and had no reason
to know of, that item.

• Under all facts and circumstances, it would not be fair to
include the item in your gross income.

If you meet the above conditions, write "innocent Spouse
Relief Under IRC 66(c)" across the top of Form 8857.
Complete Parts I, II, and IV. Attach a statement to the form
explaining why you believe you qualify for relief.

You must file Form 8857 no later than 6 months before the
expiration of the period of limitations on assessment
(including extensions) against yourspouse or former spouse
for the tax year for which you are requesting relief. However,
ifthe IRS begins an examination of your return duringthat
6-month period, the latest time for requesting relief is 30
days after the examination begins.

2. Equitable relief. Ifyou do not qualify for the relief
described above and are now liablefor an underpayment or
understatement of tax you believe should be paid only by
your spouse or former spouse, you may request equitable
relief (see the instructions for Part V).

Tax Court Review of Request
You may petition (ask) the Tax Court to review your request
for relief if:

• The IRS sends you a final determination notice regarding
your request for relief or

• You do not receive a final determination notice from
the IRS within 6 months from the date you filed
Form 8857.

The petition must be made no laterthan the 90th day after
the date the IRS mails you a final determination notice. If you
do not file a petition, or if you file it late, the Tax Court
cannot review your request for relief. See Pub. 971 for details
on petitioning the Tax Court.

e

Page 3

Specific Instructions
Foreign address. Enter the information in the following
order: City, province or state, and country. Follow the
country's practice for entering the postal code. Do not
abbreviate the country name.

Part I

Name. Enter your current name. If your current name is
different from your name as shown on your tax returnfor any
year for which you are requesting relief, enter it in
parentheses after your current name. For example, enter
"Jane Maple (formerly Jane Oak)."

P.O. box. Enter your box number only ifyour post office
does not deliver mail to your home.

Spousal Notification
The law requires the IRS to inform your spouse or former
spouse of the request for relieffrom liability. The IRS is also
required to allow your spouse or former spouse to provide
information that may assist in determining the amount of
relieffrom liability. The IRS will not provide information to
your spouse or former spouse that could infringe on your
privacy. The IRS will not provideyour current name, address,
information about youremployer, phone number, or any other
information that does not relate to making a determination
about your request for relief ifrom liability.

Victim of Domestic Abuse

If you have been a victim of domestic abuse and fear that
filing a request for relief of liability will result in retaliation,
check the box in Part I. Checking this box will alert us to the
sensitivity of yoursituation. Itdoes not grant you special
consideration when we make our decision. However,
evidenceof abuse is one factor that the IRS mayconsider
forcertain types of relief. You should fully explain to us your
concerns in the statement attached to your request.

Part II

Line 1

Enter the tax year(s) for which you have an understatement
or underpayment. Do not enter any year(s) that the IRS used
your refund to offset the understatement or underpayment.

Example. You were due a refund for tax year 2002 on your
single return but the IRS applied the refund to unpaid joint
taxes for tax year 2000. You enter "2000" on line 1.

Line 2

Enterthe current name and SSN of the person to whom you
were married at the end of the year(s) listed on line 1. If the
name of the person shown on that year's tax retum(s) is
differentfrom the current name, enter it in parentheses after
the current name. For example, enter "Jane Maple (formerly
Jane Oak)." Also enter the current address and phone
number if you know it.

P.O. box. Enter the box nurriber only if:
• You do not know the street address or

• The post office does not deliver mail to the street address.

Part III—Separation of Liability
You may request separation of liability for any
understatement of tax shown on the jointreturn(s) you filed
with the person listed on line 2 ifthat person died or you and
that person:

• Are divorced, or

• Are legally separated, or



Form 8857 (Rev. 2-2004)

• Have lived apart at all times during the 12-month period
prior to the date you file Form 8857.

See Pub. 504, Divorced or Separated Individuals, for
details on divorce and separation.

Separation of liability applies only to amounts owed that
are not paid. The IRS cannot give you a refund of amounts
already paid.

Requesting separation of liability. You must attach a
statement to Form 8857. Show the total amount of the
understatement of tax. For each item that resulted in an
understatement of tax, explain whether the item is
attributable to you, the person listed on line 2, or both of
you. Forexample, unreported income earned by the person
listedon line 2, plus any related self-employment tax, would
be allocated to that person. See Pub. 971 for more details.
Exception. If, at the timeyou signed the joint return, you
knew about any item that resulted in part or all of the
understatement, then your request will not apply to that part
of the understatement.

Part IV—lnnocent Spouse Relief
You may be allowed innocent spouse relief only ifall of the
following apply.

• You filed a joint return for the year(s) entered on line 1.
• There is an understatement of tax on the retum(s) that is
due to erroneous items (defined below) of the person listed
on line 2.

• You can show that when you signed the return(s) you did
not know and had no reason to know that the
understatement of tax existed (or the extent to which the
understatement existed).

• Taking into account all the facts and circumstances, it
would be unfair to hold you liable for the understatement of
tax.

Erroneous items. Any income, deduction, credit, or basis is
an erroneous item if it is omitted from or incorrectly reported
on the joint return.

Partial innocent spouse relief. If you knew about any of the
erroneous items, but not the full extentof the item(s), you
may be allowed relief for the partof the understatement you
did not know about. Explain in the statement you attach to
Form 8857 how much you knew and why you did not know,
and had no reason to know, the full extent ofthe item(s).
Requesting innocent spouse relief. You must attach a
statement to Form 8857 explaining whyyou believe you
qualify. TheStatement will vary depending on your
circumstances, but should include all of the following.
• The amount of the understatement of tax forwhich you are
liable and are seeking relief.

• The amount and a detailed description of each erroneous
item, including why you had no reason to knowabout the
item or the extent to which you knew about the item.
• Why you believe it would be unfair to hold you liable for
the understatement of tax.

For additional information on innocent spouse relief, see
Pub. 971.

Part V—Equitable Relief
You may be allowed equitable relief if, taking into account all
the facts and circumstances, the IRS determines you should
not be held liable for anyunderstatement or underpayment
of tax.

Equitable relief generally applies only to:
• An underpayment of tax or

®

Page 4

• Part or all of any understatement of tax that does not
qualify for separation of liability, innocent spouse relief, or
relief from liability arisingfrom community property law.

You should request separation of liability, innocent spouse
relief, or relief from liability arising from community property
lawfor any understatement of tax, ifyou are eligible. The IRS
will consider equitable relief for any understatement of tax if
it determines that the type df relief you requested does not
apply.

Refunds. Equitable relief is generally available only for
amounts owed that are not paid. However, you may be
eligible for a refund of:

• Separate payments you made after July 22, 1998, on an
underpayment of tax, or

• Certain installment payments you made on an
understatement of tax after!you filed Form 8857.

Limit on amount of refund. Ifyou request relief within 3
years after filing your return, the refund cannot be more than
the part of the tax paidwithin the 3 years (plus anyextension
of time for filing your return) before you filed your request for
relief. If you request relief after the 3-year period, but within 2
years from the time you paid the tax, the refund cannot be
more than the tax you paid within the 2 years immediately
before you filed your request for relief.

Additional information. For additional information on
equitable relief, see Pub. 971 and Rev. Proc. 2003-61. You
can find Rev. Proc. 2003-61 on page 296 of Internal Revenue
Bulletin 2003-32 at www.irs^gov/pub/irs-irbs/irb03-32.pdf.
Requesting equitable relief: You must attach an explanation
ofwhy you believe it would be unfair to hold you liable for
the tax insteadof the person listed on line 2. If youare
attaching a statement for separation of liability or innocent
spouse relief, only include any additional information you
believe supports your request for equitable relief.

PrivacyAct and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice.Weask forthe
information on this form to carryput the Internal Revenue lawsof the
United States. We need it to determine theamount ofliability, if any,
of which you may be relieved. Internal Revenue Code section 6015
allows relief from liability. If you request relief of liability, you must
give us the information requested on this form. Code section 6109
requires you to provide your social security number. Routine uses of
this information include giving it to the Department of Justiceforcivil
and criminal litigation, and to cities, states, and the District of
Columbia for use in administering their taxlaws. We may also
disclose this information to other countries under a taxtreaty, or to
Federal and state agencies to investigate and/or enforce Federal
nontax criminal laws. Ifyou do riot provideall the information in a
timely manner, we maynot be able to process your request.

You are not required to provid^the information requested on a
form that is subjectto the Paperwork Reduction Actunless the form
displays a valid OMB control number. Books or records relating to a
form or its instructions must be retained as long as their contents
may becomematerial inthe administration of any Internal Revenue
law. Generally, tax returns and return information are confidential, as
required by Code section 6103.

The time needed to complete and file this form will vary depending
onindividual circumstances. The estimated average time is:
Learning about the law ortheform, 16 min.; Preparing theform,
22 min.; andCopying, assembling, and sending the form to the
IRS, 20 min.

If you have comments concerting theaccuracy ofthis time
estimate orsuggestions for making this form simpler, wewould be
happyto hear from you. You can write to the Tax Products
Coordinating Committee, Western Area Distribution Center, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95743-0001. Do not send the form to this address
Instead, see WhereTo File on plage 2.



'-x
ii

p.
H

ii , s

*o
ur

p.
iv

sp
o

u
s'

to be

IN
N

O
C

E
N

T

v.
itr (i \,

i\
,

h, '(
tn

in

rc
lu

'ii

r

\u
ij

r

d
is

.i
'l

o
w

cd

ir
m

n
u

u
b

th
r

0101

n
'm

u
l

ym

m
tu

m

d jo
iii

l

kp
ou m
ay

yo
u?

S
er

v
ic

e

d-
ki

iiq

S
P

O
U

S
E y

o
u

r

jo
in

l

'i
u

i
or

*

if
ic

rt
v

s
rd

of in
co

m
e

ur
w

.*

nc
lh

ii
ic

j

.
.
.

<J du
<

n
n

r»
y

o
rk

il
si

cj
ru a
t

li
>

R
E

L
IE

F Is! on
d re

lie
f

to th
e

vo
n

i ri IR
S 8
2

9
-1

0
4

0

II clU
Ci

C
a

ll

'ir
ji

n

Ih
ou

jl
it

iR
S

h
«

r.
iu

ii
im

ro
p

o
iU

rt
(t

io
'i

«
i

ow
e

th
"
t.

iM km
•.

v.
Ik

th
f ta
x R
ev

en
u

e

T
o

ll
-F

re
e

W
h

.i
l

Y
en h
i av

ai
la

bl
e

(8
0

0
)

W
j

•>
po

n<
:-

I ri
rd

i

>
u

i
sp

o
ii

M
it

em
s la
x

N
ow

llu

W
ha

t

In
te

rn
al

R
el

ie
f

ye
ar

s)

T
O R
E

LI
E

F

8
8

5
7

Sp
ou

se

m
ul

ti
pl

e

ir
s

R
E

Q
U

E
ST

F
o

rm

T
re

as
ur

y
S

er
vi

ce

03
-2

00
1)

H
O

W (R
ev

.
28

66
9X

R
ev

en
u

e

36
12

c
a

n In
no

ce
nt

co
ve

r

th
e

fi
le

of

w
ill

N
um

be
r

fo
r

Y
o

u a D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

In
te

rn
a

l

fo
rm w

w
w

.
i
r
s
.
g

o
v

Pu
bl

ic
at

io
n

C
at

al
og

R
eq

ue
st

(O
ne

ge
t

lia
bi

lit
y.

I ta
x

do
w

nl
oa

de
d

an
d

fo
rm

s
at T
T

Y
/T

D
D

or
de

r

ca
n

m
o

r
e

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
? Sp

ou
se

qu
al

ify
to 80

0-
82

9-

In
no

ce
nt

to
or

ru
le

s

IR
S

be fr
ee to ca

ll

fro
m

th
e

-
!
0

^ th
e

ca
n

ac
ce

ss
ca

n

re
lie

f at
:

w
w

w
.i

rs
.g

ov

or
de

r
fr

om qu
es

ti
on

s

M
is

si
o

n

ex
pl

ai
ns

cl
ai

m

In
te

rn
et

p
u

b
li

ca
ti

o
n

s
8

0
0

-8
2

9
-3

6
7

6
.

ta
x

ca
n

as
k pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.

W
he

re 97
1,

IR
S

T
h

e

th
e

al
so an

d

an
d pu

bl
ic

at
io

n

yo
u

Pu
bl

ic
at

io
n

ha
ve

Re
lie

f,

yo
u to

T
hi

s
fr

o
m

If eq
u

ip
m

en
t,

,

fo
r

Y
ou

4
0

5
9

fo
rm

s

&
••*

„>
•



a
n

jo
in

t
th

ei
r

n
o

t in in
k

n
o

w
M

ar
k

C
ar

ol
IR

S
T

he du
e be be an
d

M
a

rk to

fr
o

m a

d
id

$6
75 w
ill

w
ill

fi
le

d

no
t fa

ct
o

r

w
a

g
e

au
di

te
d

re
su

lte
d

in
co

m
e. jo
b.

an
d

re
li

ef
.

di
d in

te
re

st

T
a

x

C
a

ro
l

pl
us

w
ag

es
M

ar
k

pe
na

lti
es

ke
y

th
a

t

re
a

so
n

Sm
it

h
(A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l IR
S

T
hi

s

19
96

se
co

nd
fo

r

in

on
ly

. is

th
a

t

w
ag

e

an
d

h
a

v
e

C
ar

ol

w
ag

es
.

$3
00

0, o
f

th
e

M
ar

k
o

f

se
pa

ra
te

d he
r ta
xe

s,

19
98

,

un
re

po
rt

ed

ab
ou

t
re

qu
es

t

th
e

d
is

c
o

v
e
re

d

pe
na

lti
es

$1
2,

50
0

in
te

re
st

.

C
ar

ol
ad

di
tio

na
l

ex
a

m
p

le
,

d
e
te

rm
in

a
ti

o
n

o
r

an
d

inIn

E
X

A
M

P
L

E ta
x

M
ar

k

un
re

po
rt

ed

re
tu

rn
in

l9
96

.

fr
om

u
n

re
p

o
rt

e
d

M
ar

k

M
ar

k
's

ad
di

ti
on

al an
d

C
ar

ol
's ha
d.

th
e

k
n

o
w

o
f

a
n

d

$1
2,

50
0

ta
xe

s,

A
ud

it
):

re
tu

rn

re
po

rt

pe
na

lt
ie

s

C
ar

ol
to

ld

th
e

an
d

on co
lle

ct
ib

le

in
te

re
st

.

n
o

t

ab
ou

t

ne
ve

r
al

lo
w

ed
ad

di
tio

na
l o
f

th
e

re
lie

ve
d

th
is

In in d
id kn

o
w

in
c
o

m
e
.

w
as ta
x

pa
id

?

ca
us

e is
yo

u
un

re
po

rt
ed

R
e
tu

r
n

1
9

9
8

bu
t

w
ag

es
.

19
98

.
w

er
e

go
in

g
88

57
,

th
e

al
lo

w
an

d
an

d

ta
x

pa
id

d
id it

re
tu

rn d
u

e

it
em

s?

ow
ed

,

fo
r

B
il

l

th
e

fi
le

d

be
,

W
h

e
n

in

n
o

t
a

n
d

b
e
li

e
f

P
O

IN
T

S th
e

di
d a

ta
x

es

B
ill

's

w
er

e
Fo

rm

ta
xe

s

in
co

m
e

th
e R
el

ie
f, no

t

b
el

ie
ve di

d
pe

na
lti

es

in
co

m
e

b
o

th in
c
o

m
e
,

ta
x

au
di

t, th
ey

sp
ou

se
's

th
e

er
ro

n
eo

u
s

G
re

e
n

fr
om fi

le
d

jo
in

t

P
a

id IR
S

ta
x, w
a

s
fi

le
d

w
ou

ld in

k
n

e
w

fr
o

m

B
il

l'
s

n
o

t

$4
00

0

a
lt

h
o

u
g

h

K
a
re

n

re
su

lte
d an
y

ho
w

K
ar

en
Sp

ou
se

ta
x? an

K
a
re

n

kn
ow $4

00
0.

un
pa

id ta
x

w
a

s

th
e

yo
u

or

(T
a

x
e
s

th
e

K
E

Y o
f

ti
m

e o
f

an
d

ta
x re

ce
iv

e

20
00

,
In

no
ce

nt

T
he

co
ll

ec
ti

b
le

fr
o

m

re
tu

rn
r
e
a

s
o

n
a

b
le

p
a

id
.

di
d

w
as

,

a
d

d
it

io
n

a
l

ab
ou

t
o

r

sh
ow

in
g

no
t

yo
ur ex

a
m

p
le

,

a

th
e un

pa
id In

kn
ew

A
t

fi
le

d,
ow

ed th
e

D
id

th
e

If be
ca

us
e

E
X

A
M

P
L

E no
t

an
d

ba
la

nc
e

in
c
o

m
e B
il

l

T
he di
d

th
em

.
fo

r

re
lie

f.
ar

e

h
a

v
e

b
e

kn
ow re

tu
rn

pa
id

. di
d th
e

B
il

l

bu
t

F
il

ed
):

th
is

jo
in

t

ow
ed pa

y

no
t

K
ar

en
B

o
th

to R
eq

ue
st

un
pa

id
K

ar
en

in
te

re
st

K
a
re

n
.

In re
su

lt
e
d

K
ar

en
w

h
e
n

n
o

t
w

o
u

ld

fo
r

w
ill

ta
x

an
y

pa
rt

ia
l

a
n

d

y
o

u
r

n
o

d
at

e
co

ll
ec

t

fi
gu

re
al

lo
w

th
is

ta
x

cl
ai

m
,

a
s

th
at

yo
u

th
e

o
r

th
e a

qu
al

if
y

qu
al

ify

co
nd

iti
on

s

fo
r fa
c
ts

8
8

5
7

ve
rif

y

fa
ct

o
r

re
lie

f,

in
te

re
st

. w
e

fo
r

w
ill

w
it

h

yo
ur

re
sp

o
n

si
b

le
re

tu
rn o

f
th

e

af
te

r to

yo
u

el
ig

ib
le

F
o

rm

at
te

m
p

ts if se
p

ar
at

ed

IR
S

yo
u

al
w

ay
s

o
r st
a
te

m
e
n

t

a

m
ee

t

ci
rc

u
m

st
an

ce
s

be
li

ev
e o
r

th
e

sp
o

u
se

o
n

th
e

an
d

fi
le y
ea

rs

yo
u.

th
e

fo
r

be 2 ca
n p
ro

ce
ss

fi
rs

t
fr

om y
o

u
rs

el
f isa

on m
ay b
a
se

d

no
t

b
e m

u
st

pr
ef

er
,

au
to

m
at

ic
al

ly

Y
ou to at

ta
ch

yo
u

di
vo

rc
ed b
u

t
re

lie
f,

th
an

IR
S

ta
x

yo
u am

ou
nt

s

or
de

r
m

u
st

yo
u

w
hy re
li

ef
.

fo
r

c
o

n
si

d
e
rs

.

If in
no

ce
nt

no
t

d
u

e
p

en
al

ti
es

Y
ou

re
li

ef

si
tu

a
ti

o
n

.

Y
o

u

la
te

r
th

e
th

e

If th
e

re
lie

f.
am

o
u

n
t

a
d

v
is

o
r.

In y
o

u
to fo

r

B
ei

ng
do

es
y

o
u

IR
S

A • • • a •



re
lie

f,

th
e

ca
se

,

th
e E
lig

ib
ili

ty
u

si
n

g
by

w
w

w
.ir

s.
go

v/
pr

od
/in

d_
in

fo
/

In
n

oc
en

t

w
h

et
h

er
an

d

al
l

fo
r

yo
u

r
a

n
d

be
ne

fi
t,

re
lie

f.

R
el

ie
f

qu
al

if
y

fo
r

co
n

si
d

er
o

f

T
ax m
ay w
ill

IR
S

yo
u R
eq

u
es

t

ci
rc

u
m

st
an

ce
s

k
n

ow
le

d
ge

si
gn

if
ic

an
t fo

r
el

ig
ib

ili
ty

qu
al

it
y

S
p

ou
se

at
:

In
no

ce
nt

tr
e
e
/i

n
d

e
x

.h
tm

l

be
li

ev
e

88
57

,
R

el
ie

f.

yo
u

r a
yo

u
r

yo
u

if

E
xp

lo
re

r

F
or

m
yo

u
fi

le
S

p
ou

se a
n

d

re
ce

iv
ed

S
ee

s If fa
ct

s
in

cl
ud

in
g

yo
u

de
te

rm
in

e


	2010_Min_Exh_9-1_Dority_B3_TP
	2010_Min_Exh_9-1_Dority_B3_Addl_Exhibit



